Table 14 Continued: MCLs and PRGs for Selected Chemicals of Detection

n-propylbenzene NE NE NE
1,3,5-trimethylbenzene NE NE NE
4-isopropyltoluene NE NE NE
n-butylbenzene NE NE NE
72,4,5—trichlorophenol 6,500 3,700 NE "
tert-butylbenzene NE NE NE _"
kerosene or mineral spirits NE NE NE
sec-butylbenzene NE NE NE
2-methylnaphthalene NE NE NE
2-methylphenol 3,300 1,800 NE
butyl benzyl phthalate 930 7,300 NE
n-butylbenzene NE NE NE
p-isopropylbenzene NE NE NE
n-propylbenzene NE NE NE
1,2,4-trimethylbenzene NE NE NE
carbon tetrachloride 0.23 0.17 0.5
lead 400 4.0 15
zine 23,000 11,000 NE

NE = None Established
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Table 14 Continued: MCLs and PRGs for Selected Chemicals of Detection

tetrachlorophenol
chlorobenzene 65 39 NE
2-chlorotoluene NE NE NE
4-methylphenol 330 180 NE
1,1-dichloroethene 0.037 0.046 6.0
trichloroethene 32 1.6 5.0
1,2,4-trichlorobenzene 570 190 70
1,2,3-trichlorobenzene NE NE NE
1,1,2,2-tetrachloroethane 0.45 0.055 1.0
bromobenzene NE NE NE
. trichlorofluoromethane 380 1,300 150
| benzoic acid 100,000 150,000 NE
1,3—dichlordbenzene 500 180 NE
1,4-dichlorobenzene 3.6 0.47 5.0
1,2-dichlorobenzene 700 370 600

NE = None Established
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Gray Davis
Governor

Department of Toxic Substances Control \"

Jesse R. Huff, Director
700 Heinz Avenue, Bldg. F, Suite 200
Berkeley, California 94710-2721

Winston H. Hickox
Secretary for
February 18, 1999 Environmental
Protection
Mr. Jim Brown
Simpson Timber Co
P.O. Box 1089

Arcata, California 95518-1089

Dear Mr. Brown:

CERTIFICATION OF FINAL REMOVAL ACTION, FORMER SIMPSON
REMANUFACTURING PLANT, 3315 FOSTER AVENUE, CALIFORNIA

We are pleased to inform you that on February 18, 1999 the Department of Toxic
Substances Control (Department) certified that the final removal action has been completed at
the former Simpson Remanufacturing Plant on Foster Avenue, Arcata. A copy of the Removal
Action Certification Form is enclosed for your records. The Department has determined that all
appropriate removal/remedial actions have been completed. Please note, however, Simpson
Timber Company must still comply with the terms of the Operation and Maintenance
Agreement, signed on January 28, 1999.

We wish to thank you for your cooperation with the Department. If there are any
questions please contact Derek Whitworth at (510) 540-3838 or by email dwhitwor@dtsc.ca.gov

Sincerely,

T Sades Y O

Barbara J. Cook, P.E., Chief
Northern California -
Coastal Cleanup Operations Branch

California Environmental Protection Agency
K \Simpson\CertApprovalLtr.wpd @ Printed on Recycled Paper



Mr. Jim Brown
February 17, 1999

Page 2

Enclosure:  Removal Action Certification Form
Operation & Maintenance Agreement

cc: (with enclosures}

Mr. Joseph Breed

Simpson Timber Company
Legal Department

1201 Third Avenue, Suite 4900
Seattle, Washington, 98101-3045

Mr. Fred Jacobson

Simpson Timber Company
P.O. Box 68

Karbel, California 95550-4586

Ms. Linda Mackey

EnviroNet Consulting

3601 Regional Parkway, Suite A
Santa Rosa, California 95403

Mzr. Dean Pratt

North Coast Regional Water /Quality Control Board

5550 Skylane Boulevard, Suite A
Santa Rosa, California 95403

Mr, Brian Cox

Humboldt County Division of Environmental Health

100 H Street Suite 100,
Eureka, California 95521

K \Simpson\CertApprovalLir wpd



REMOVAL ACTION CERTIFICATION FORM

1. Certification of Remedial or Removal Action:

I hereby certify that the following information is true and correct to the best of my
knowledge.

1. %Q Cjﬁ/uafvcz (7'2&,«.:4;73 /999

Project Manager " Date
5 %/’L,__X Fosovonq 1€, 1999
Unit Chief ” Date

3. Mﬁ XCC‘(&-— Fﬁbl\uﬂ.M \E;\\OIO\%

Branch Chief V Wate

2 Certification Statement: Based upon the information which is currently and
actually known to the Department,

The Department has determined that all appropriate response actions have been
completed, that all acceptable engineering practices were implemented and that no
further removal/remedial action is necessary.

The Department has determined, based upon a remedial investigation or site
characterization that the site poses no significant threat to public health, welfare or
the environment and therefore implementation of removal/remedial measures is

not necessary.

X The Department has determined that all appropriate removal/remedial actions
have been completed and that all acceptable engineering practices were
implemented; however, the site requires ongoing operation and maintenance
(O&M) monitoring efforts. The site will be deleted from the "active" site list
following (1) a trial operation and maintenance period and (2) execution of a
formal written settlement between the Department and the responsible parties, if
appropriate. However, the site will be placed on the Department's list of sites
undergoing O&M to ensure proper monitoring of long-term clean-up efforts.
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3. Site Name and Location: (street address, city, zip code, and county)

Simpson Remanufacturing Plant
3315 Foster Avenue

Arcata, California

Humboldt County

A. List any other names that have been used to identify this site:
Simpson Redwood Plant

B. Address of site if different from above: N/A

C. Assessor's Parcel Numbers:

Simpson Timber Company

506-231-05, 506-231-02, 506-231-01, 505-151-04, 505-151-03, 505-181-07

Simpson Common Paymaster Company

505-151-05, 506-131-11, 506-231-04, 506-241-16, 505-161-09, 505-161-10, 505-161-29

4. Project Proponent:

Simpson Timber Company
P. O. Box 1089,
Arcata, California 95518-1089

5. Brief Description and History of the Site:
The Site was operated as a plant to manufacture finished products from redwood lumber.
It operated from the early 1950s until the late 1980s. At various times during the
operation of the plant, surface coatings and fungal stain inhibitors were used. Wastes
from these operations were released into the environment. During investigations
conducted during 1987, the point source of release was identified. Contaminated soils
were excavated and ultimately disposed off site at Forward landfill in Stockton,
California. The groundwater was pumped out and treated through a transportable
treatment unit before being discharged to the Greater Eureka Area (Elk River) Waste
Water Treatment Plant. Approximately 1.2 million gallons of water were sent to the
treatment plant. '

6. Type of Site:
Bond-funded _ RP-funded X
Included in the Annual Work Plan?

Yes X No _
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10.

k.\simpsam\CertifcationForm

Size of Site: (Based on Expenditure Plan definition of size)

Small _ Medium X  Large __ Extra Large __

Dates of Remedial Action

a. Initiated: November 17, 1997
b. Completed: December 5, 1997

Response Action Taken on Site: (check appropriate action)

X Removal Action (satisfactory abatement of site)

Final Remedial Action

RCRA enforcement/closure action

No action, further investigation verified that no cleanup action at site was needed.

A. Type of Remedial Action (e.g. Excavation and re-disposal on-site treatment):
Excavation and off-site disposal at a landfill. Groundwater extraction and
treatment with discharge to a municipal wastewater treatment plant.

B. Estimated quantity of waste associated with the site (i.e., ton/gallons/cubic
yards) which was:

1. X treated Amount: 1.2 million gallons g/water
2. _ untreated (capped sites) Amount:
3. X removed Amount: 2,654 tons soil

Cleanup Levels/Standards

A. What were the cleanup standards established by DTSC pursuant to the final
Removal Action Workplan (RAW)?

The cleanup levels specified by the Final Removal Action Workplan for all the
contaminants of concern were U.S. EPA Region 9 Preliminary Remedial Goals
for contaminants of concern in the, soil and California Code of Regulations, Title
22, Division 4, Title 22, Article 5.5, Section 64444 Maximum Contaminant
Levels (MCLs) - Organic Chemicals..

B. Were the specified cleanup standards met?



Yes_ No X
C. If "no", why not: N/A

The cleanup goals were met in all respects except for the presence of one contaminant,
cis-1,2-dichloroethylene, found in groundwater at levels, 10 to 15 ug per liter, higher than the
MCL of 6 ug per liter. Groundwater monitoring of six wells surrounding the contaminated zone
has continued for this chemical, and other contaminants of concern, since the excavation and
extraction were completed. Monitoring of groundwater for the contaminants found at the site
will continue, at least annually, until four consecutive quarters do not show their presence at
concentrations greater than MCLs.

11. DTSC Involvement in the Remedial Action:

A. Did the Department order the Remedial Action?
Yes _ No X

Date of Voluntary Cleanup Agreement April 21, 1997

B. Did the Department review and approve the following plans/procedures?:

Sampling Analysis Procedures Date May 27. 1997

Health & Safety Protections Date_April 16, 1997
Removal/Disposal Procedures Date N/A

Removal Action Plan Date_November 7, 1997
Remedial Action Plan Date N/A
Remedial Design Date November 7, 1997
Specifications

Completion Report Date February 13, 1998

C. If site was abated by a responsible party, did the Department receive a signed
statement from a licensed professional on all phases of the Remedial Actions?

Date of statement February 13, 1998

D. Did a registered engineer or geologist verify that acceptable engineering
practices were implemented

kisimpson\CertifcationForm



Yes X No _ Dates February 13, 1998

E. Did the Department confirm completion of all Remedial Actions?

Yes X No __ Date of verification December 22. 1998
(i.e. manifest, sampling, demonstrated installation and operation of treatment)

F. Did the Department (directly or through a contractor) actually perform the
Remedial Action?

Yes __ No X Name of Contractor:
G. Was there a public participation plan in place?
Yes X No__
H. Was a Removal Action Workplan developed for this site?
Yes X No_
L Did DTSC hold a public comment period regarding the draft RAW?
Yes X No _
J. Were public comments addressed?

Yes X No __ Date of DTSC analysis and response:_November 7. 1997

K. Are all of the facts cited above adequately documented in the DTSC
files? Yes X No. _

12.  Was the U.S. EPA involved in the site cleanup?
Yes _ No X

13. Other Regulatory Agency Involvement in the Cleanup Action:

Agency: Activity:

X  RWQCB Provided comments on the RAW
ARB

: in CHP
CalTrans
Other
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14.

15.

16.

17.

Name of contact persons and agency: Dean Prat, North Coast Regional Water
Quality Control Board

Post-Closure Activities:

A, Will there be post-closure activities at this site? (e.g. Operation and
Maintenance) Yes X No__

If yes, describe:

Initial quarterly groundwater monitoring for contaminants of concern in the six
groundwater monitoring wells for four consecutive quarters. Thereafter, at least
annual monitoring of all wells unless or until four consecutive quarters have
shown that the contaminants of concern do not exceed MCL drinking water

standards. The groundwater monitoring program is described in an Operation &
Maintenance Agreement. signed January 28, 1999.

B. Have post-closure plans been prepared and approved by the
Department? Yes X No__

s Are deed restrictions proposed or in place? Yes _ No X

If "yes", have deed restrictions been recorded with the County recorder?
Yes_ No__ Date

If "no", who is responsible for assuring that the deed restrictions are
recorded?

D. Has cost recovery been initiated? Yes_ No X

E. Were local planning agencies notified of the cleanup action?
Yes _ No x_ If yes, the name and address of agency:

Funding source and amount expended:

_HWCAS _HSA §

Problems Encountered Which Caused Major Delays: N/A
Accomplishments Unique to this Project:

The remedial action was completed in less than 9 months after discovery of the

contamination.
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SITE CERTIFICATION SYNOPSIS

NAME OF SITE: Simpson Remanufacturing Plant
ADDRESS OF SITE: 3315 Foster Avenue, Arcata, California
DATE PROJECT BEGAN: January 1997

DATE PROJECT CERTIFIED: February 2, 1999

DESCRIPTION OF SITE AND CONTAMINANTS: The 209 acre site was operated as
redwood remanufacturing plant from the early 1950s until the late 1980s. During that time,
surface coatings and preservatives were used. Chemicals used as solvents (including benzene,
toluene, xylenes) for surface coatings and in preservatives (pentachlorophenol) were found in the
soil and groundwater in a small defined area close to where they were used.

DESCRIPTION OF REMOVALS AND REMEDIAL ACTIONS: Approximately 2,654 tons
of soil containing solvents, paint residues, and pentachlorophenol were excavated. Excavated
soil was transported by truck for disposal at the Forward landfilil in Stockton, California. During
excavation the pit had to be routinely pumped to remove groundwater. Approximately 1.2
million gallons of groundwater were pumped out, treated with activated carbon, and transported
to the Greater Eureka Area Wastewater Treatment Plant.

DESCRIPTION OF PROBLEMS ENCOUNTERED WHICH CAUSED MAJOR
DELAYS: N/A

DESCRIPTION OF ACCOMPLISHMENTS UNIQUE TO THIS PROJECT:
The site remediation work was compieted within 9 months of discovery of contamination.

FINAL USE OF SITE: The remediated site covered less than 1 acre of a 209 acre property.
Ownership of the whole property is being transferred by Simpson Timber Company to

Sun Valley Floral Farms, a Dutch owned company, which occupies an adjacent property. Sun
Valley Floral Farms which produces flowers for the national and international cut flower market

will use the property to expand its operations..
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T 28, 1999

In the matter of: Docket No. HSA 98/99 - 016

)
)
Former Simpson Remanufacturing Plant ) ENFORCEABLE AGREEMENT
3315 Foster Avenue . )
Arcata, California )
) Health and Safety Code
A Hazardous Waste Site ) Section 25187
)

AGREEMENT
OPERATION AND MAINTENANCE
FORMER SIMPSON REMANUFACTURING PLANT
ARCATA, HUMBOLDT COUNTY

This Agreement is made and entered into, by and betwcen the State Department of Toxic
Substances Control ("Department”) and Simpson Timber Company, 5151 Highway 101 North,

Eureka, (“Respondent”), the siie owner,

W EAS:

1.0. Certain operations and maintenance of the groundwater monitoring system remain to
be performed on the former Simpson Remanufacturing Plant, Arcata, for the remediation of
groundwater. The Site is currently owned by Simpson Timber. The former Simpson
Remanufacturing Plant is located at 3315 Foster Avenue, Arcata, Humboldt County. A Site
location map showing the location of the site is attached as Exhibit "A". A map showing the

location of the monitoring wells at the south west corner of the property is attached as Exhibit B.

1 November 23, 1998 15:32:45



Operation and Maintenance Agreement
Former Simpson Remanufacturing Plant, Arcata

AGREEMENT

2.0 The parties hereto, based upon the foregoing and in exchange for the mutual

performances and forbearances described below, agree as follows:

2.1 Implementation of Operation and Maintenance Plan. Respondent shall implement

the Department-approved Operation and Maintenance Plan attached hercto as Exhibit "C" for the
monitoring of groundwater contamination. The plan requires sampling and analysis for
hazardous waste constituents previously found in the groundwater at the site, initially for four
quarters for each monitoring well and thereafter not less than three down gradient wells will be
monitored annually until four successive quarters indicate that no contaminants are present at
concentrations greater than the Maximum Contaminants Levels identified in the California Code
of Regulations, Title 22, Division 4, Article 5.5, Part 64444, The Operation and Maintenance
System shall be left in place and maintained by Respondent until and except 1o the extent that the
Department authorizes Respondent in writing to discontinue, move or modify some or all of the
Operation and Maintenance System because Respondent has met the cleanup goals for the site, or
because the modifications would better achieve the cleanup goals, or because the Operation and
Maintenance System could not achieve the cleanup goals and other cleanup methods will be
implemented or it has been demonstrated that the maximum achievable cleanup has occurred. A

table of cleanup levels for the groundwater is attached as Exhibit D.
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Operation and Maintenance Agreement
Former Simpson Remanulacturing Plant, Arcata

2.2 Modifications. Respondent shall give the Department at least sixty (60) days
advance written notice prior to any proposed modifications, discontinuation or other disruption
of the Operation and Maintenance System. The written notice shall be sent by certified mail to
the Department at the address set out in Paragraph 7.0 of this Agreement. The written notice to
the Department shall include a detailed description of the work to be done or modifications to be
made and a map showing the exact location of the proposed work and the reasons for

modification, disruption or discontinuation.

2.3 Environmental Monitoring. Respondent shall implement the Operation and
Maintenance Plan and reporting requirements approved by the Department. Respondent shall
also comply with the inspection, maintenance, and other applicable requirements of other

agencies.

24  Annual Summary Reports. Respondent shall submit, on an annual basis, a
Summary Report of its activities under the provisions of this Agreement. The first year starting
July 1, 1998 and ending June 30, 1999. The report shall be received by the Department by the
thirtieth (30th) day of the first month after each year ends and shall describe:

a) Specific actions taken by or on behalf of Respondent during the previous year;

b) Actions expected to be undertaken during the current year,

c) All planned activities for the next ycar;

d) Any requirements under this Agreement that were not completed;

3 Wovember 23, 1998 15.32:43
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Operation and Maintenance Agreement
Former Simpson Remanutacturing Plant, Arcata

e) Any problems or anticipated problems in complying with this Agreement; and
f) Any data generated under this Agreement, and any significant findings from these
data.

2.5  Five Year Review Respondent shall review and reevaluate the remedial action

after a period of five (5) years from the completion of the first year of groundwater sampling
(July 1, 1998 to June 30, 1999) and every 5 years thereafter. The review and reevaluation shall
be conducted pursuant to Section 121 of the Comprehensive Environmental Response
Compensation and Liability Act (CERCLA), 42 U.S.C. 9601 et seq., as amended by the
Superfund Amendments and Reauthorization Act (SARA) of 1986, Pub. L. 99-499. Within
thirty (30) calendar days before the end of the five-year period, Respondent shall submit a
remedial action review work plan to the Department for review and approval. Within sixty (60)
days of the Department's approval of the work plan, Respondent shall implement the work plan
and shall submit a comprehensive report of the results of the remedial action review, The report
shall provide the results of all sample analyses, tests and other data generated or received by the

Respondent and evaluate the adequacy of the implemented remedy in protecting public health,

safety and the environment.

2.6  Emergency Response Action/Notification. In the event of any action or

occurrence (such as a fire, earthquake, explosion, or human exposure to hazardous substances

caused by the release or threatened release of a hazardous substance) during the course of this
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Operaticn and Maintenance Agrecment
Former Simpson Remanufacturing Plant, Arcata

Agreement, Respondent shall immediately take all appropriate action to prevent, abate, or
minimize such emergency, release, or immediate threat of release and shall immediately notify
the Project Manager. Respondent shall take such action in consultation with the Project Manager
and in accordance with all applicable provisions of this Agreement. Within seven (7) days of the
onset of such an event, Respondent shall furnish a report to the Department, signed by
Respondent’ Project Coordinator, setting forth the events which occurred and the measures taken
in the response thereto. In the event that Respondent fail to take appropriate response and the
Department takes the action instead, Respondent shall be liable to the Department for all costs of
the response action. Nothing in this section shall be deemed to limit any other notification

requircment to which the Respondent may be subject.

3.0  Obligations of the Department. The Department agrees to review and oversee the

measures to be performed by Respondent pursuant to this Agreement.

4.0  Project Coordinator. The responsibilities of the Respondent’ Project Coordinator
will be to receive and submit all notices, comments, approvals, and other communications from
and to the Department. Respondent shall promptly notify the Department of any change in the

identity of the Project Coordinator.

s.0  Project Engineer/Geologist. The work performed pursuant to this Agreement
shall be under the direction and supervision of a qualified professional engineer or a registered
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Operation and Maintenance Agreement
Former Simpson Remanufacturing Plant, Arcata

geologist in the State of California with expertise in hazardous substance site cleanup.
Respondent shall promptly notify the Department of any change in the identity of the Project
Engineer/Geologist; and must submit: a) The name and address of the project engineer or
geologist chosen by the Respondent; and b) in order to demonstrate expertise in hazardous

substance cleanup, the resume of the engineer or geologist, and the statement of qualifications of

the consulting firm responsible for the work..

6.0  Quality Control/Quality Assurance (QC/QA). All sampling and analysis

conducted by Respondent under this Agreement shall be performed in accordance with QC/QA

procedures submitted by Respondent and approved by the Department pursuant to this

Agreement.

7.0  Submittals. All submittals and notifications from Respondent that are required by

this Agreement, shall be sent to:

Barbara J. Cook, P.E., Branch Chief

Attn:  Derek Whitworth

Northern California Coastal Cleanup Operations Branch
Department of Toxic Substances Control

700 Heinz Avenue Suite 200

Berkeley, California 94710

Lee A. Michlin, Executtve Officer
Attn Dean Pratt

Regional Water Quality Control Board
5550 Skylane Blvd., Suite A

Santa Rosa, CA 95403
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Operation and Maintenance Agreement
Former Simpson Remanufacturing Plant, Arcata

8.0. Communications. All approvals and decisions of the Department made regarding
submittals and notifications will be communicated to Respondent in writing by the Northern
California Coastal Cleanup Operations Branch Chief, Department of Toxic Substances Control,
or his/her designee. Confirmation of a designation shall be provided in writing by the
Department in order to validate any approvals or decisions made by a Branch Chief's designee.
No informal advice, guidance, suggestions or comments by the Department regarding reports,
plans, specifications, schedules or any other writings by Respondent shall be construed to relieve

Respondent of the obligations to obtain such formal approvals as may be required.

0.0  Department Review and Approval. (a) If the Department determines that any
report, plan, schedule or other document submitted to the Department for approval pursuant to
this Agreement fails to comply with this Agreement or fails to protect public health or safety or
the environment, the Department may: (1) modify the document as deemed necessary and
approve the document as modified; or (2) return comments to Respondent with recommended
changes and a date by which Respondent must submit to the Department a revised document
incorporating the recommended changes. (b) Any modifications, comments or other directive
issued pursuant to (a) above, are incorporated into this Agreement. Any noncompliance with
these modifications or directives shall be deemed a failure or refusal to comply with this

Agreement.

10.0  Stop Work Order. Inthe event that the Department determines that any activity
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Operation and Maintenance Agreement
Former Sirmpson Remanufacturing Plant, Arcata

(whether or not pursued in compliance with this Agreement) may pose an imminent or
substantial endangerment to the health or safety of people on the Site or in the surrounding area
or to the environment, the Department may order Respondent to stop further implementation of
this Agreement for such period of time needed to abate the endangerment. In the event that the
Department determines that any activities (whether or not pursued in compliance with this
Agreement) are proceeding without Department authorization, the Department may order
Respondent to stop further implementation of this Agreement or activities for such period of time
needed to obtain Department authorization, if such authorization is appropriate. Any deadline in
this Agreement directly affected by a Stop Work Order, under this section, shall be extended for

the term of the Stop Work Order.

11.0 Department Required Modifications. The Department may require modification,
replacement, or additions to remediation facilities if those facilities are not achieving remediation
objectives or protecting public health, safety or the environment, including those identified in the
Removal Action Workplan. The Department may require additional evaluations, designs and the

construction and operation of facilities to achieve these objectives.

12.0 Compliance with Applicable Laws. Respondent shall carry out this Agreement in

compliance with all applicable local, state, and federal requirements, including, but not limited

to, requirements to obtain permits and to assure worker safety.

8 November 23, 1968  15:312:45
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Operation and Maptenance Agreement
Former Simpson Remanufacturing Plant, Arcata

13.0 Respondent Liabilities. Nothing in this Agreement shall constitute or be construed
as a satisfaction or release from liability for any conditions or claims arising as a result of past,
current or future operations of Respondent. Nothing in this Agreement is intended or shall be
construe to limit the rights of any of the parties with respect to claims arising out of or relating to
the deposit or disposal at any other location of substances removed from the Site. Nothing in this
Agreement is intended or shall be construed to limit or prectude the Department from taking any
action authorized by law to protect public health or safety or the environment and recovering the
cost thereof. Notwithstanding compliance with the terms of this Agreement, Respondent may be

required to take further actions as are necessary to protect public health and the environment.

14.0 Site Access. Access to the Site shall be provided at all reasonable times to
employees, contractors and consultants of the Department. Nothing in this paragraph is intended
or shall be construed to limit in any way the right of entry or inspection that the Department or
any other agency may otherwise have by operation of any law. The Department and its
authorized representatives shall have the authority to enter and move freely at the Site at ail
reasonable times for purposes including, but not limited to: inspecting records, operating logs,
sampling and analytical data, and contracts relating to the Site; reviewing the progress of
Respondent in carrying out the terms of this Agreement; conducting such tests as the Department
may deem necessary; and verifying the data to the Department by Respondent. Respondent shall
ensure that no conveyance of title, easement or other interest in the property shall be executed or

consummated without incorporating the continued right of entry by the Department.
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Operation and Maintenance Agreement
Former Simpson Remanufagturing Plant, Arcata

15.0 Sampling, Data and Document Availability. Respondent shall permit the

Department and its authorized representatives to inspect and copy all sampling, testing,
monitoring or other data generated by Respondent or on Respondent’s behalf in any way
pertaining to work undertaken pursuant to this Agreement. Respondent shall submit all such data
upon request of the Department. Respondent shall inform the Department at least seven (7) days
in advance of all field sampling under this Agreement, and shall allow the Department and its
authorized representatives to take duplicates of any samples collected by Respondent pursuant to
this Agreement. Respondent shall maintain a central repository of the data, reports, and other

documents prepared pursuant to this Agreement.

16.0  Record Retention. All such data, reports and other documents shall be preserved
by Respondent for a minimum of ten (10) years after the conclusion of all activities under this
Agreement. If the Department requests that some or all of these documents be preserved for a
longer period of time, Respondent shall either comply with that request or deliver the documents
to the Depariment, or permit the Department to copy the documents prior to destruction.
Respondent shall notify the Department in writing at least six (6) months prior to destroying any

documents prepared pursuant fo this Agreement.

17.0  Government Liabilities. The State of California shall not be liable for any injuries
or damages to persons or property resulting from acts or omissions by Respondent, or related
parties specified in paragraph 27.0, Parties Bound, in carrying out activities pursuant to this
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Operation and Maintenance Agreement
Former Simpson Remanufacturing Plant, Arcata

Agreement, nor shall the State of California be held as a party to any contract entered into by

Respondent or its agents in carrying out activities pursuant to this Agreement.

18.0 Additional Actions. By entering into this Agreement, the Department does not

waive the right to take any further actions authorized by law.

19.0 Extension Requests. If Respondent is unable to perform any activity or submit
any document within the time required under this Agreement, Respondent may, prior to
expiration of the time, request an extension of the time in writing. The extension request shall
include a justification for the delay. All such requests shall be in advance of the date on which

the activity or document ts due.

20.0 Extension Approvals, If the Department determines that good cause exists for an
extension, it will grant the request and specify a new schedule in writing. Respondent shall

comply with the new schedule, which is incorporated in this Agreement.

21.0 Financial Assurance. Within 30 days of the effective date of this Agreement,
respondent shall obtain a surety bond in the amount of $36,000 to guarantee implementation of
the Operation and Maintenance Plan, conduct of the five-year review as outlined in paragraph 3.5

hereof and pay cost as outlined in paragraph 24.0 hereof. The surety bond shall meet the
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Operation and Maintenance Agreement
Former Simpson Remanufacturing Plant, Arcata

requirements set forth in Title 22 of the California Code of Regulation Section 66264.140, 35

seq. Proof that said surety bond has been obtained shall be provided to the Department within

forty five (45) days of the effective date of this Agreement.

22.0 Cost Recovery. Respondent is liable for all of the Department's past and future
costs incurred in responding to the contamination at the Site, including costs of overseeing
response work performed by Respondent. Cost recovery may also be pursued by the Department
under CERCLA, Health and Safety Code Section 25360, or any other applicable state or federal

statute or common law. The Department will invoice Respondent for the Department's costs on a

quarterly basis.

23.0 Severability. The requirements of this Agreement are severable, and Respondent
shall comply with each and every provision hereof notwithstanding the effectiveness of any other

provisions.

24.0 Incorporation of Plans, Schedules and Reports. All plans, schedules, reports,

specifications and other documents that are submitted by Respondent pursuant to this Agreement
are incorporated in this Agreement upon the Department's approval or as modified pursuant to
Paragraph 11.0, Department Review and Approval, and shall be implemented by Respondent.

Any noncompliance with the documents incorporated in this Agreement shall be deemed a
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Operation and Mainlenance Agreement
Former Simpson Remanufacturing Plant, Arcata

failure or refusal to comply with this Agreement.

25.0 Modification and Termination. Respondent may, upon written request, seek

modification or termination of this Agreement at any time. This Agreement may be modified or

terminated by mutual written agreement of the parties at any time.

26.0 Time Periods. Unless otherwise specified, time periods begin from the effective

date of this Agreement and "days™ means calendar days.

27.0 Parties Bound. This Agreement applies to and is binding upon Respondent and its
officers, dircctors, agents, employees, contractors, consultants, receivers, trustees, successors and
assignees, including but not limited to individuals, partners, and subsidiary and parent
corporations, and upon the Department and any successor agency of the State of California that

may have responsibility for and jurisdiction over the subject matter of this Agreement,

28.0 [Effective Date: The effective date of this Agreement is the date of signature by the

Department's authorized representative.

29.0 Representative Authority. Each undersigned representative of the parties to this

Agreement certifies that she or he is fully authorized to enter into the terms and conditions of this

E:\simpeon'ctmadocz . wpd 5225 November 23, 1998 15:32:43
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Former Simpson Remanufacturing Plant, Arcata

Agreement and to execute and legally bind the parties to this Agreement.

& _
IntaayCeft \J 26039

Barbara J. Cook, P.E), Chief Date

Northern California -Coastal Cleanup Operations Branch

Department of Toxic Substances Control

Yiia /15/44
Jim Brown, Vice President ate

eneral Manager
Simpson Timber Company
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EXHIBIT A
SITE MAP SHOWING SITE LOCATION
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EXHIBIT B

SITE MAP SHOWING LOCATION OF
GROUNDWATER MONITORING WELLS
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EXHIBIT C
OPERATION AND MAINTENANCE PLAN
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Operation and Maintenance Plan - Groundwater Monitoring Program
Former Simpson Remanufacturing Plant, Foster Avenue, Arcata, California

The site is located at 3315 Foster Avenue in Arcata, California (Plate 1, attached). During the
summer and fall of 1997 investigation and remedial work was performed at the site. In an area south
of the main building, extensive excavation and de-watering was conducted to remove soil which had
been contaminated by disposal of paint, solvents, and the wood preservative, pentachlorophenol.

All contaminated soils from this area were disposed at a permitted landfill. On December 2 and 3,
1997, after completion of the excavation work, four monitoring wells, MW-1, MW-2, MW-3, and
MW-4, were installed around the excavated area. The wells were monitored and sampled on
December 5, 1997 and March 10, 1998. Groundwater gradients and direction of groundwater flow
could not be determined from the data gathered during these sampling events. On May 26, 1998,
two more monitoring wells, MW-5 and MW-6, were installed so that the groundwater on all sides
of the excavated area could be monitored. Well locations are shown on Plate 2, attached.

Depths to groundwater are being measured and samples of groundwater are being collected from all
these wells on a quarterly cycle (June, September, December, and March), following EnviroNet's
Standard Soil and Water Sampling Procedures and QA/QC Protocol, attached. The first sampling
event was conducted on December 5, 1997. The groundwater is being analyzed by EPA Methods
8260 and 8270 to detect the contaminants which were found at the site before excavation. Method
8270 Acid Fraction Components tests for phenol derivatives including pentachlorophenol, the
preservative used at the site and found in the soil and groundwater before the remedial work was
performed. Method 8260 tests for volatile hydrocarbons including cis-1,2,-dichloroethene, xylenes,
and benzene, which were also found in the soil and groundwater before the remedial work was
conducted..

Monitoring and sampling of all six wells is being conducted on a quarterly basis. If the analyses of
groundwater samples taken over four consecutive quarters indicate the absence of either 8270 or
8260 analytes at concentrations above Maximum Contaminant Levels (MCLs) (Table, Cleanup
Levels for Contaminants, attached) then this shall be considered as evidence that there is no impact
on, nor threat to, groundwater from the remediation zone and the monitoring for these contaminants
will be terminated.

If the groundwater samples show the presence of either 8270 or 8260 analytes at concentrations
above MCLs (Table, attached) then monitoring and sampling will be continued on an annual basis
as follows.

-1 -

Paciric NORTHWEST ENVIRONET GRrRoOUP, INC.

3601 REGIONAL PARKWAY., STE A ¢+ SANTA ROSA, CA 95403
FAX 707/5344-5769 TEL 707/546-9461



The first annual cycle of quarterly monitoring will be completed in March, 1999. Thereafter annual
samples will be collected in June in the year 1999 and in June in subsequent years thereafter.

[f the annual monitoring indicates no 8260 or 8270 analytes in the groundwater at concentrations
above MCLs (Table, attached) and this finding is confirmed by 2 total of four consecutive quarters
of sampling and analysis, then groundwater monitoring will be terminated.

Within 12 months of termination of the groundwater monitoring program, with the consent of the
Department of Toxic Substances Control and the North Coast Regional Water Quality Control
Board, all six monitoring wells shall be properly abandoned.

Attachments:

Plate 1: Site Location Map

Plate 2: Partial Site Plan with Monitoring Well Locations
Table: Cleanup Levels for Contaminants

Standard Soil and Water Sampling Procedures and QA/QC Protocol
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Table: Cleanup Levels for Contaminants

pentachlorophenol
benzene 1 0.4
xylenes 1750 1400
cis-1,2-dichloroethene 6 61

MCL

California Code of Regulations, Title 22, Division 4, Chapter 15 Domestic Water Quality and
Monitoring, Article 5.5 Primary Standards Organic Chemicals, Section 64444 Maximum
Contaminant Levels (MCLs) - Organic Chemicals, Table 64444-A.

PRGs

U.S. EPA Region 9 Preliminary Remediation Goals, Published July 1998
found at http://www.epa.gov/region09/,, scroll to, and click on, “Solid and Hazardous Waste

Programs” followed by Preliminary Remediation Goals.
PRGs are risk-based values for evaluating and cleaning up contaminated sites using “standard”
exposure factors yielding a one in a million cancer risk (for carcinogens).
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STANDARD SOIL SAMPLING PROCEDURES

The following outline describes the standard equipment and procedures used by EnviroNet
personnel for the collection of soil samples for laboratory analysis.

Egquipment

Modified California split-spoon drive sampler {Drill rig sampling);

Drive sampler (hand auger samples);

2.0-Inch brass or stainless steel liners and sealing materials (plastic end-caps, foil)
PID organic vapor analyzer (OVA) or equivalent Field Detector;

Sampler and Sample Container Cleaning Equipment:

Stiff-bristle brushes

Buckets

Trisodium phosphate (soap) (TSP)
Deionized/potable water

Insulated sample storage and shipping containers (ice chests) and blue ice;
Personal protective equipment (generally level D protection).

General Sampling Procedures

Soil samples are collected in accordance with regulatory guidance. Soil sampling
procedures are updated as new guidance is provided by the regulatory agencies.

Soil samples are collected in such a manner as to minimize the volatilization or oxidation
of the samples, if necessary, due to agitation/mixing upon handling.

Sampling equipment (i.e., metal tubes, auger bits, sampling devices) are pre-washed as
necessary with a brush in a dilute solution of Tri-Sodium Phosphate, followed by rinsing
with distilled water prior to each sampling event. Samples are collected in such a manner
as to minimize the volatilization or oxidation of the samples due to agitation and/or mixing
upon handling.

Soil samples collected by hand auguring for lithologic logging, and chemical and physical
analyses are typically obtained by pounding the sample tube into the soil being tested. If
an auger hole is drilled, samples are either collecied of the auger cuttings or a drive
sampler is driven approximately eight inches below the depth of the auger bit. The
sampling methodology is determined on a case-by-case basis depending on the suspected
contaminant(s).




Soil samples collected from a backhoe bucket or ramped, or otherwise accessible, pit or
excavation are collected by removing excess material to expose as fresh as possible soil.
The two inch sampling tube is then pushed into the soil until the tube is full.

When utilizing the split spoon sampler with a drill rig, the portions of the soil sample
recovered in additional tubes are also examined and noted for any contamination and/or
changes in lithology.

The soils, when required, are classified in accordance with the Unified Soil Classification
System (USCS). Sample tube ends are wrapped with aluminum foil and capped with
plastic end caps, stored in a cooler (4° C), and transported to a State Certified Analytical
Laboratory. !f overnight storage is required prior to transportation to the laboratory, the
samples are stored in a secure refrigerator prior to transport to the laboratory.

All sample containers are labeled in the field. The sample labels and/or the Chain-of-
Custody document will contain the following information.

Sample identification number

Project number

Project name

Name and affiliation of sampler

Date and time of collection

Depth of soil samples - Stratigraphic position of soil samples (where applicable)
Required analyses

Chain-of-Custody documents are completed in the field and accompany the samples to the
laboratory.

Stockpile Sampli

Discreet samples from thin stockpiles are collected in brass or stainless steel tubes, by
removing six inches to one foot of soil and driving the brass or stainless steel tube into the
stockpile. Soil samples are collected from thick stockpiles containing volatile contaminants
by either augering or otherwise excavating approximately one third to one half way into the
pile and then driving the sampling tube into the soil in the hole or collecting a sample from
the backhoe bucket. Surface or near surface samples will be collected from homogenized
stockpiles containing non-volatile contaminants such as metals, motor oil, oil and grease.

For final verification characterization, discreet soil samples will be collected at intervals
required by regulation, or the lead regulator for the disposal or treatment option selected.




STANDARD GROUNDWATER SAMPLING PROCEDURES

The following outline describes the standard equipment and procedures which are used
by EnviroNet personnel for the collection of groundwater samples for laboratory analysis.

Monitoring Well Sampli

Groundwater sampling and evaluation of monitored wells begins by removal of the caps
and measuring water levels with a water indicator. The fluid in the well then be examined
for the presence of free product. If free product is present in a well, its thickness will be
measured using paste tape or an interface probe. A program of free product removal may
be initiated. A groundwater sample will not be collected from any well with free floating
product unless directed to do so by the regulatory agency. All monitoring wells will be
checked for free product until authorization has been received from the lead regulatory
agency that checking for free product is no longer necessary.

If free product is not present in the well being monitored, the well will be purged, with pH,
conductivity, and temperature measurements being made after every wellbore volume or
one to two gallons of water extracted from the well, whichever volume is smaller. This
process will continue until the parameters being measured (pH, conductivity, and
temperature) have stabilized, thus indicating that fresh formation water is entering the
wellbore for sampling.

Once a well has been adequately purged, a groundwater sample will be collected using
a disposable or pre-cleaned bailer. The groundwater sample will be collected from the well
in containers appropriate to the analyses being conducted. As examples, one liter amber
bottles will be used for diesel/motor oil/kerosene and oil and grease analyses, and VOA
vials will be used for gasoline BTEX, 8010, 8240, and 8260 analyses.

All collected groundwater samples will be stored in an ice chest on blue ice and transported
under Chain-of-Custody documentation. The samples will either be transported directly
to the analytical laboratory on the day of collection, delivered to the laboratory courier on
the day of collection, or will be returned to EnviroNet's office where they will be stored in
a secure refrigerator and then delivered to a State certified laboratory or a laboratory
courier. Sample storage will not exceed 72 hours before delivery of the samples to either
the laboratory or the laboratory courier. Soil samples with a longer holding time such as
metals may be stored for a longer period of time before delivery to the laboratory.

All purged fluid will be stored on-site in DOT 55 gallon drums pending analysis. The drums
and the fluid in the drums will be exclusive property and responsibility of the responsible
party. EnviroNet will typically sample the drums and arrange for disposal at the appropriate
time.




Grab Water Samples

Grab water samples may be collected from the pits, borings, Hydropunch® holes, creeks,
ponds, and any other bodies or containers of water. If the water sample can be safely
collected by hand, it will be, otherwise, a disposable bailer will be used to collect the
sample.

All collected grab water samples will be stored on ice and transported under Chain-of-
Custody documentation. The samples will either be delivered directly to the analytical
laboratory or the analytical laboratory courier on the day of the collection, or will be
returned to EnviroNet's office where they will stored in a secure refrigerator of a maximum
of 72 hours, and then delivered to a State Certified Laboratory or the laboratory courier.

Typically, no purge water will be generated during grab water sampling. Should purging
occur, the purge water will be stored on-site in either a DOT 55 gallon drum, or other
appropriate tank pending analysis. Industry standards are that drums and all produced
water are the exclusive property and responsibility of the responsible party. EnviroNet will
typically sample such containers and arrange for disposal at the appropriate time.

Sample Handling-QA/QC Elements
Sample Handling

The elapsed time between sample collection and delivery to the laboratory or the
laboratory courier will not exceed 72 hours. Under no circumstances will sealed sample
containers be opened by anyone other than laboratory personnel who will perform the
requested analyses.

Chain-of-Custody

In order to document and trace sample possession from time of collection, a Chain-of-
Custody record will be filled out by the sampler for each sample collected. The Chain-of-
Custody document will accompany the sample(s) through laboratory analysis. The
completed Chain-of-Custody record for each sample will be included in the analytical report
from the laboratory.

Blanks
Blanks will be used or collected as part of the sampling program at the discretion of the

project manager. Trip and/or field blanks will be supplied and analyzed along with the
samples, at the discretion of the project manager.

Any deviation from standard sampling procedures and QA/QC protocol for either soil or
water samples will be noted and fully explained in the sampling report.
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Exhibit D: Cleanup levels for contaminants

Contaminant MCL ug/l, public PRG ug/l, risk based
drinking water standard screeming level for tap water - |

Pentachlorophenol : 1 0.6

benzene 1 04

xylenes 1750 1400

cis-1,2-dichloroethene 6 61 %

: e A N R S A ]

B B e B A

MCL

California Code of Regulations, Title 22, Division 4, Chapter 15 Domestic Water Quality and
Monitoring, Article 5.5 Primary Standards Organic Chemicals, Section 64444 Maximum
Contaminant Levels (MCLs) - Organic Chemicals, Table 64444-A.

PRGs:

U.S. EPA Region 9 Preliminary Remediation Goals, Published July 1998

found at http://www.epa.gov/region09/.. scroll to, and click on, "Solid and Hazardous Waste
Programs" followed by Preliminary Remediation Goals.

PRGs are risk-based values for evaluating and cleaning up contaminated sites using "standard"
exposure factors yielding a one in a million cancer risk (for carcinogens).
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CONSULTING ENGINEERS & GEOLOGISTS, INC.
812 W. Wabash e« Eureka, CA 95501-2138 * 707-441-8855 » FAX: 707-441-8877 =shninfo@shn-engr.com
Reference: 003154

June 10, 2013

Mr. Charles Gribble

Department of Toxic Substances Control

Brownfield and Environmental Restoration Program
700 Heinz Ave.

Berkeley, CA 94710-2721

Subject: 2013 Annual Groundwater Monitoring Report, Former Simpson
Remanufacturing Facility, Arcata, California

Dear Mr. Gribble:

SHN Consulting Engineers & Geologists, Inc. (SHN) is providing you with this 2013 annual
groundwater monitoring report for the former Simpson Remanufacturing facility. SHN performed
groundwater monitoring on October 18, 2012 and April 11, 2013, on behalf of Simpson Timber
Company.

If you have any questions please call me at 707-441-8855.

Sincerely,

SHN Consulting Engineers & Geologists, Inc.

Lo LD

Roland Rueber, PG
Project Manager

RMR:
Enclosure:  Report
c.w/encl:  Robert Dickerson, RWQCB

Betsy Stauffer, Simpson Timber Company (email)
Lane Devries, Sun Valley Floral Farms
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Abbreviations and Acronyms

<
mg/L
mV
ug/L

DCE
DCO;
DO
DTSC
Dup

EC

EPA
MRP
MW-#
ND
NGVD29
NS

ORP
RWQCB
SHN
USGS
wQo
VOCs

“less than” the stated method reporting limit
milligrams per Liter

millivolts

micrograms per Liter

dichloroethene

dissclved carbon dioxide

dissolved oxygen

California Department of Toxic Substances Control
duplicate sample

electrical conductivity

U.S. Environmental Protection Agency

Menitoring and Reporting Program

monitoring well-#

not detected

National Geodetic Vertical Datum 1929

not sampled

oxidation-reduction potential

North Coast Regional Water Quality Control Board
SHN Consulting Engineers & Geologists, Inc.
United States Geological Survey

water quality objective

volatile organic compounds
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1.0 Introduction

This report presents the results of groundwater monitoring activities conducted at the former
Simpson Remanufacturing facility in October 2012 and April 2013. The site is located at 3315 Foster
Avenue in Arcata, California (Figure 1). SHN Consulting Engineers & Geologists, Inc. (SHN)
performed this work on behalf of Simpson Timber Company. This work was requested by the
California Department of Toxic Substances Control (DTSC) and the North Coast Regional Water
Quality Control Board (RWQCB). The groundwater monitoring was performed in accordance with
RWQCB Monitoring and Reporting Program (MRP) No. R1-2011-0074 (included in Appendix A),
which replaced MRP No. R1-2008-0034. A site plan is included as Figure 2.

2.0 Field Activities
2.1 Monitoring Well Sampling

SHN conducted groundwater monitoring on October 18, 2012 and April 11, 2013. As part of the
monitoring program, monitoring wells MW-2, MW-3, MW-4, and MW-7 were purged and
sampled. Prior to purging, all site-monitoring wells were measured for depth-to-water and
checked for the presence of floating product (none was observed).

Electrical conductivity (EC), pH, and temperature were monitored periodically during purging
activities using portable instrumentation. Wells MW-2, MW-3, MW-4, and MW-7 were also
measured for dissolved oxygen (DO), oxidation-reduction potential (ORP), and dissolved carbon
dioxide (DCOy).

A groundwater sample was collected from each purged well using a disposable polyethylene
bailer. The water samples were put into laboratory-supplied containers, immediately placed in an
ice-filled cooler, and submitted to the laboratory for analysis under appropriate chain-of-custody
documentation. Groundwater monitoring data sheets are included in Appendix A.

2.2 Laboratory Analysis

Each groundwater sample was analyzed for volatile organic compounds (VOCs) in general
accordance with U.S. Environmental Protection Agency (EPA) Method No. 8260B.

The groundwater samples were submitted to North Coast Laboratories, Ltd., a state-certified
analytical laboratory located in Arcata, California, for analysis.

2.3 Equipment Decontamination Procedures

All monitoring and sampling equipment was cleaned prior to being transported to the site. All
smaller equipment was cleaned using the triple wash system. The equipment was initially washed
in a water solution containing Liquinox® cleaner, followed by two distilled water rinses.

24 Investigation-Derived Waste Management

All wastewater generated during decontamination of field-sampling equipment and the well purge
water was temporarily stored onsite in 5-gallon buckets. The water was then transported to SHN's
350-gallon purge water storage tank, located at 812 West Wabash Avenue in Eureka, California.
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Approximately 29 gallons of decontamination and purge water from the October 18, 2012, and
39 gallons from the April 11, 2013, sampling events were tested and discharged, under permit, to
the City of Eureka municipal sewer system. Discharge receipts are included in Appendix A.

3.0 Groundwater Monitoring Results

3.1 Hydrology

SHN measured depth-to-groundwater in the existing monitoring wells during the second half 2012
and first half 2013 monitoring events (Table 1). Appendix B, Table B-1 summarizes well
construction details.

Table 1
Water Level Data, October 2012 and April 2013
Former Simpson Remanufacturing Facility, Arcata, California
Sample | Top of Casing Date Depth-to-Groundwater? | Groundwater
Location |Elevation! (feet) (feet) Elevation! (feet)

October 18, 2012 8.46 12.23

MW-1 20.69
April 11, 2013 8,72 16.97
October 18, 2012 9.83 12.27

MW-2 22.10
i April 11, 2013 h.12 16.98
October 18, 2012 TL36 11.49

- 22.

I % April 11, 2013 6.25 16.60
October 18, 2012 11.08 11.40

MW-4 2248
April 11, 2013 6.02 16.46
October 18, 2012 9.61 12.21

-5 21.82
L April 11, 2013 4.83 16.99
October 18, 2012 11.54 11.49

MW-6 23.03
April 11, 2013 6.48 16.55
October 18, 2012 951 1217

MW-7 21.48
T April 11, 2013 4.44 17.04
October 18, 2012 5.29 12.27

- 21.
M 156 April 11, 2013 4.58 16.98
1. Relative to National Geodetic Vertical Datum 1929 (NGVD29)
2. Below top of casing

On October 18, 2012, the groundwater flow beneath the site was to the southeast, with an
approximate gradient of 0.004 feet per foot. On April 11, 2013, the groundwater flow beneath the
site was to the southeast, with an approximate gradient of 0.003 feet per foot. The groundwater
flow direction and gradient were calculated using data from wells MW-2, MW-4, and MW-5.

Groundwater contour maps for the October 18, 2012 and April 11, 2013, monitoring events are
presented on the following pages as Figures 3 and 4, respectively. Appendix B, Table B-2 presents
historical water level data. Historical groundwater flow direction and gradient data are
summarized in Appendix B, Table B-3.
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Figure 5 presents groundwater elevation hydrographs for existing site monitoring wells. The water
table fluctuates seasonally, with the highest groundwater elevations measured in the spring and the
lowest groundwater elevations measured in the fall. All the wells respond in a similar manner to
seasonal groundwater fluctuations, indicating that the wells are screened in the same water-bearing
zone.

Figure 5
Groundwater Elevation Hydrographs
Former Simpson Remanufacturing Facility, Arcata, California
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3.2 Groundwater Analytical Results

Table 2 summarizes selected laboratory analytical results for the groundwater samples collected
during the second half 2012 and first half 2013 monitoring events.

Table 2
Organic Compound Groundwater Analytical Results, October 2012 and April 2013
Former Simpson Remanufacturing Facility, Arcata, California

(in ug/L)?
Sample Sample trans- cis- Vinyl ’

Location Date TEDCE || 00k | Chlosger Do wenes —Othier VO

s October 18, 2012 | <0.50° <0.50 <050 | <050 ND+

April 11, 2013 <0.50 <0.50 <050 | <050 ND

— October 18, 2012 | <0.50 20 46 0.89 ND

April 11, 2013 <0.50 35 0.53 <0.50 ND

Hire October 18, 2012 | <0.50 22 48 0.95 ND

P April 11, 2013 <0.50 34 0.52 <0.50 ND
F57
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Table 2

Organic Compound Groundwater Analytical Results, October 2012 and April 2013
Former Simpson Remanufacturing Facility, Arcata, California

(in ug/L)!
Sample Sample trans- cis- Vinyl 5
Location Date 12:DCE: | 1,2-DCE? | Chlgrider | Denzene?| Other VOCs?
s October 18, 2012 | <0.50 25 057 <050 ND
April 11, 2013 <0.50 13 <050 | <050 ND
October 18,2012  <0.50 <050 <050 | <050 | ALND,except
MW"‘7 Toluene =0.51
April 11, 2013 <0.50 <0.50 <050 | <050 ND

WL =

ug/L: micrograms per liter
Dichloroethene (DCE), vinyl chloride, benzene, and other volatile organic compounds (VOCs) analyzed in

general accordance with EPA Method No. 8260B

<: “less than” the stated method reporting limit
ND: not detected
Dup: duplicate groundwater sample collected from monitoring well MW-3

Figures 6 and 7 show concentrations of cis-1,2 dichloroethene (DCE) and vinyl chloride in existing
groundwater monitoring wells for the October 2012 and April 2013 monitoring events,
respectively. Historical groundwater analytical data is included in Appendix B, Table B-4.
Appendix C presents the complete analytical test results, chain-of-custody documentation, and
laboratory quality control data.

3.3

Field-Measured Parameters

DO, DCOz, and ORP were measured in monitoring wells prior to sampling and are summarized in

Table 3.

DO, DCO;, and ORP Measurement Results, October 2012 and April 2013
Former Simpson Remanufacturing Facility, Arcata, California

Table 3

Sample Dt DO DCO2? ORP*
Location (mg/L)? (mg/L) (mV)3
October 18, 2012 0.35 100 73
R April 11, 2013 7.50 40 203
MW-3 Octol?er 18,2012 0.31 300 -80
April 11, 2013 1.38 90 184
October 18, 2012 0.32 100 11
i April 11, 2013 1.50 60 90
October 18, 2012 0.35 500 -32
MW-7 :
April 11,2013 0.87 200 143

Gk @M=

DO: dissolved oxygen; field measured using portable instrumentation
mg/L: milligrams per liter
DCO;: dissolved carbon dioxide; measured using a field test kit

ORP: oxidation-reduction potential measured using portable instrumentation

mV: millivolts

Historical DO, DCOz, and ORP measurement results are included in Appendix B, Table B-5.
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3.4 Concentration through Time

Figure 8 shows contaminant concentrations through time for well MW-3 from 2004 to April 2013.
The graph was generated as outlined in the EPA Document number 540/5-02/500 titled
“Calculation and Use of First-Order Rate Constants for Monitored Natural Attenuation Studies”
(Newell, et al., 2002). Trendlines were generated using Microsoft Excel™ regression analyses for
the concentrations of contaminants of concern in well MW-3. For non-detect results, the detection

limit was used in the data set.

Figure 8

{2004 through April 2013)
Former Simpson Remanufacturing Facility, Arcata, California
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Cis-1,2-DCE and vinyl chloride concentrations show decreasing trends through time. Vinyl
chloride concentrations appear to have peaked with the highest concentration reported in April
2008. Since then, concentrations have a definite decreasing trend (Figure 9). The slope of the
trendline in Figure 9 indicates that the water quality objective (WQO) of 0.5 ug/L for vinyl chloride

will be reached by 2016.

The benzene trendline is relatively flat, and 7 of the last 9 groundwater samples have had no

detections above the laboratory reporting limit (0.5 ug/L).
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Figure 9
Vinvl Chloride Concentrations, Well MW-3 (April 2008 through April 2013)
Former Simpson Remanufacturing Facility, Arcata, California
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3.5 Quality Assurance

Precision goals outlined in the quality assurance project plan appended to the site investigation
work plan (SHN, 2003) were reviewed with respect to the duplicate sample collected from
monitoring well MW-3 (See Table 2). The SHN field technician alternated between filling sample
containers for monitoring well MW-3 and sample containers for duplicate samples. The relative
percent differences for cis-1,2-DCE and vinyl chloride in the duplicate sample from well MW-3
were within the precision goal of £20% during the October 2012 and April 2013 monitoring events.
No other VOC constituents could be compared because all were below their respective laboratory
method reporting limits.

The laboratory noted cooler temperatures of 1.4 and 2.0 degrees Celsius on October 18, 2012 and
April 11, 2013, respectively. Both values are within the suggested range of 4 £ 2 degrees Celsius.
All samples were analyzed within the 14-day holding time. A few laboratory control samples were
outside of the acceptable ranges. In general, these constituents were not detected in the
groundwater samples analyzed; therefore, the data were accepted. Laboratory quality assurance
data and a detailed discussion are included in the laboratory analytical reports in Appendix C.

4.0 Discussion

DCE (cis and trans) can be degraded through reductive dechlorination or by direct aerobic
biological oxidation (Wiedemeier et al., 1998). When chlorinated organic compounds are being
degraded, alkalinity, chloride, dissolved iron, and dissolved manganese concentrations typically
increase within the source area, and sulfate and nitrate concentrations typically decrease.

S AT
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Historical analysis for the aforementioned constituents has demonstrated that the trends indicating
degradation of DCE have generally been followed for all the constituents (SHN, 2010).
Additionally, the presence of vinyl chloride and chloride indicates that natural degradation of
VOCs is occurring.

Prior to the October 2011 monitoring event, well MW-4 had not been sampled since 2004. Cis-1,2-
DCE was the only contaminant detected in the groundwater samples from well MW-4 during this
reporting period, at concentrations below the water quality objective of 6 ug/L.

No contaminants were detected above the laboratory reporting limits in the groundwater samples
from well MW-2 in October 2012 or April 2013. The only contaminant detected above laboratory
reporting limits in groundwater samples from well MW-7 during this reporting period was
toluene, detected at 0.51 ug/L in October 2012.

Trendlines for cis-1,2-DCE and vinyl chloride concentrations through time in groundwater samples
from well MW-3 continue to exhibit a downward trend. Benzene was only detected in the
groundwater sample from well MW-3 during the October 2012 monitoring event.

Groundwater monitoring will continue to be performed in accordance with MRP No. R1-2011-0074.
The next monitoring event will occur in October 2013.
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Appendix A

Monitoring Program and Field Notes



California Regional \Water Quality Control Board
North Coast Region

Monitoring and Reporting Program No. R1-2011-0074
(Replaces Monitoring and Reporting Program No. R1-2008-0034)

FOR
Simpson Timber Company
and

Arcata Land Company
3315 Foster Avenue
Arcata, California

Humboldt County

This Monitoring and Reporting Program (MRP} is issued pursuant to California Water
Code Section (CWC) 13267(b) and requires monitoring of groundwater and submission
of technical reports. Reports are required on a semiannual basis. The objective of
monitoring conducted under this monitoring program is to provide the Discharger and
the Regional Water Board with information caoncerning groundwater quality and
contaminant irends at the site.

Under the authority of CWC section 13267, the Discharger named above is required to
comply with the following:

MONITORING

1. The depth to groundwater in each monitoring well (MW) shall be determined to at
least 0.01 foot increments semiannually. The results of each semiannual depth
measurement shall be reported in tabular form indicating the surveyed elevations of
each well reference point, depth to groundwater from reference point, and the actual
groundwater elevation. The data generated from the elevation readings must be
referenced to mean sea level.

2. MW-2, MW-3, MW-4, and MW-7 shall be sampled |n April and October. All
groundwater samples shall be analyzed for Volatile Organic Compounds by EPA
Method B260B. The analyses shall be performed at a California certified laboratory.

REPORTING

A groundwater elevation contour map shall be submitted for each semiannual set of
measurements and include the facility, groundwater flow pattern including the direction
of the groundwater gradient, and the location of the wells measured.



Manitoring and Reporting Order -2-
R1-2011-0074

Monitoring reports, including gradient data and sampling data, shall be submitted to this
office In accordance with the following schedule:

Report Due Date
Annual Report (October and April Monitoring Events) July 30
Draft Data Tables (October Monitoring Event) December 31

All data and reports shall be electronically submitted in the proper format to the State
Water Resources Control Board's GeoTracker database,

Ordered by ~Original signed by Luls Rivera for

Catherine Kuhiman
Executive Officer

July 18, 2011

11_0074_MRP_SimpsonTimberRemznufaciuringPlant_Arcata



CONSULTING ENGINEERS & GEOLOGISTS, INC.

812 W. Wabash » Eureka, CA 95501-2138 » 707/441-8855 « FAX: 707/441-8877 =shninfo@shn-engr.com

Job No.
Daily Field Report &=
Page /7 of /
Project Name Client/Owner Weather
Former Simpson Reman Facility Simpson Timber Company &Lt A
General Location of Work Project Manager Date Day of Week
Arcata, CA Roland Rueber 10 18/ 2 | 7Herz
Type of Work Supervisor Technician
Ground Water Sampling €. t/?F
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MW-4 J_ _,L.
Mws |[Add | Mo
mws | ) | T
wwr [Yes| ves
Note: All purge and decon water was transported to SHN's P.W.S.T. located at 812 W. Wabash Ave. Eureka, Ca. 24 gallons total. | MW-8 |/ Jo | Mo
Copy given to: Reported By:
I d_,/c_‘./:y
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CONSULTING ENGINEERS & GEOLOGISTS, INC.
812 W. Wabash « Eureka, CA 95501-2138 = 707/441-8855 * FAX: 707/441-8877 = shninfo@shn-engr.com

Equipment Calibration Sheet

Name: ER je . Ll AR

Project Name:  Former Simpson Reman Facility

Reference No.: 003154

Date: /9/ / 5‘// Z

Equipment: pH & EC [ ]rmD [ JeTco. [ ]GTLEL
I:] Turbidity Other Dissolved Oxygen Meter

Description of Calibration Procedure and Results:
= 10 22
PpH & EC meter calibrated using a 2 buffer method with a pH 7.00 and 4.01. Meter was set

exactly to 7.00 and 4.01. /&.95

Dissolved Oxygen Meter is self calibrating with the Altimeter setat O

\\ Eureka) projects\ 2003\ 003154-SimpsonReman\ Forms\ GWMonForms\ equipment calibration sheet.doc
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CONSULTING ENGINEERS & GEOLOGISTS, INC.

812 W. Wabash e Eureka, CA 95501-2138 = 707/441-8855 * FAX: 707/441-8877 =shninfo@shn-engr.com

Groundwater Elevations

JobNo.. 003154 Name: &, »’«'//f?i'._b
Client: Former Simpson Remanufacturing Facility ~ Date: / @! 1 // Z
i /
Location: Arcata, CA Weather: 5440
Top of Casing Water Surface
Sample Location Time of Reading Elevation DePﬂ(‘fT:t)‘N Bl Elevation
= (feet NGVD 29) : (feet)
MW-1 (4.3 20.69 2 e JE . TS
MW-2 /12 2210 FES, /Zz.,27
MW-3 AL 27 22.85 /! T2 /0. 49
MW-4 dATE 248 // 2= 02D
MW-5 YR o= 21.82 g/l IEEF
MW-6 e 5= 23.03 PP 5t R il
MW-7 7/ Do 21.48 7 Ll P ]
MW-8 & &7 21.56 0 Z4 /7. 27

\\ Eureka\ projects\ 2003\ 003154-SimpsonReman)\ Forms\ GWMonForms\ Groundwater Elevation Form.doc
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CONSULTING ENGINEERS & GEOLOGISTS, INC.

Water Sampling Data Sheet

12 W. Wabash = Eureka, CA 95501-2138 = 707/441-8855 « FAX: 707/441-8877 =shninfo@shn-engr.com

Project Name: Former Simpson Reman Facility Date/Time: FE3 /fcﬁ’// e
- .
ProjectNo.: 003154 Sampler Name: 7, 4 /A~ S
Location: Arcata, CA Sample Type:  Ground Water
Well #: MW-2 Weather Se A
Hydrocarbon Thickness/Depth (feet): Key Needed: Dolphin
Total Well Depth Initial Depth to Height of Water 0.163 gal/ft 2-inch well)/ _ 1 Casing Volume
(feet) - Water (feet) Column (feet) 0.653 gal/ft (4-inch well) (gal)
25.10 -l 9.8 |=|/s5.27 x 0.163 = Z. P =7 F
Water
3 DO CO. ORP EC Temp
Time H Removed | Comments
(mg) | (mgl) | V) | uS/m) | EBo.| P (gal)
o4 | pezs | - -- -~ - -~ | 00gal
SZ D = yrore) 73 e b i 0.25 gal.
/22| T - - Z52 5|\ /85 . /e |T5 sl
/24 | NoFlow - - 2745\ /rn2e |6, 232 |5 gl
23z |ThruCell] - = 1273./ |17.€¢|4.2¢ |7 <ol
Purge Method: Hand Bail Total Volume Removed: 7 5~ (gal)
Laboratory Information
# & Type of Preservative /
Sample ID Clamiaingr Type Laboratory Analyses
MW-2 3-40 ml VOAs HCL NCL VOCs (8260 List 9)
Well Condition:
Remarks:
Well recharged to: &, 83 feet BTOC at sampling time: /245

\\ Eureka\ projects\ 2003\ 003154-SimpsonReman\ Forms\ GWMonForms\ Water Sampling Data Sheets.doc




CONSULTING ENGINEERS & GEOLOGISTS, INC.
812 W. Wabash e Eureka, CA 95501-2138 ¢ 707/441-8855 = FAX: 707/441-8877 *shninfo@shn-engr.com

Water Sampling Data Sheet

Project Name: Former Simpson Reman Facility Date/Time: /J)/ /5}’// =
Project No.: 003154 Sampler Name: &, /225
Location: Arcata, CA Sample Type: Ground Water
Well #: MW-3 Weather S
Hydrocarbon Thickness/Depth (feet): Key Needed: Dolphin
Total Well Depth Initial Depth to _ Height of Water 0.163 gal/ft (2-inch well)/  _ 1 Casing Volume
(feet) & Water (feet) “  Column {feet) X 0.653 gal/tt (4-inch well) (gal)
%25 |- | = - /529 |~ 0.163 - lzzgxz=¢.79
o Water
. DO |*7CO; ORP EC Temp
Time & H Removed Comments
(mg) | (mgM) | @mV) | (@§em) | (B,.| ° )
452 | 4. 2¢C ~ = - == -~ - 0.0 gal.
/(458 | —- |Joo | -2ZD e . ~-—~ | 0.25gal
(502] ~- == —= | zzz23| /2. 72[1p b0z gl
/5Dg | NoFlow | -~ - 2207 /8.1%6.68 |4, 75 8l
/5 )z |ThruCell|  —— = \5%0.7/72.5%|6 LA | 7,0 g4
Purge Method: Hand Bail Total Volume Removed: 7 (gal)
Laboratory Information
# & Type of Preservative /
Sample ID s Type Laboratory Analyses
MW-3 3-40 ml VOAs HCL NCL VOCs (8260 list 9)
Dup 340 ml VOAs HCL NCL VOCs (8260 list 9)
Well Condition:

Remarks: Duplicate sample ID: Dup
Well recharged to: /7, 7 feet BTOC at sampling time: /& Z7/

\\ Eureka\ projects\ 2003\ 003154-SimpsonReman Forms\ GWMonForms\ Water Sampling Data Sheets.doc
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CONSULTING ENGINEERS & GEOLOGISTS, INC.

Water Sampling Data Sheet

12 W. Wabash e Eureka, CA 95501-2138 = 707/441-8855 » FAX: 707/441-8877 *shninfo@shn-engr.com

Project Name: Former Simpson Reman Facility Date/Time: 20 B //' =
Project No.: 003154 Sampler Name: & . 4 AR L
Location: Arcata, CA Sample Type:  Ground Water
Well #: MW-4 Weather St Ay
Hydrocarbon Thickness/Depth (feet): Key Needed: Dolphin
Total Well Depth Initial Depth to Height of Water 0.163 gal/ft (2-inch well) / 1 Casing Volume
(feet) Water (feet) Column (feet) 0.653 gal/ft (4-inch well) (gal)
| 2528 |- /)08 |=| /9 z0 |« 0.163 = 2.3 ix2: 4]
Water
; DO CO; ORP EC Temp
Time H Removed Comments
(mgl) | (mgl) | (mV) | @S/em) | (Bo,| P .
& (gal)
/o | D 3T i e i e e 0.0 gal.
131 = | /o0 /1 £ - - ~-- | 025gal
[3¢5 |~ —- T |2z | (T 0%l 1O |25 sal
/2/A4 | NoFlow [ —-— —— 22T . Em /9% 12 |4 75 gl
/zeqg |ThruCall] -~ - |2Zé.2 |/l ] (¢85 | 7.9 gl
Purge Method: Hand Bail Total Volume Removed: ) (gal)
Laboratory Information
# & Type of Preservative /
Sample ID Gl Type Laboratory Analyses
MW-4 3-40 ml VOAs HCL NCL VOCs (8260 List 9)
Well Condition:
Remarks:

Well recharged to: / ( /,?_g’

feet BTOC at sampling time: / ;7 3 ;

\\ Eureka)\ projects\ 2003\ 003154-SimpsonReman\ Forms\ GWMonForms\ Water Sampling Data Sheets.doc
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CONSULTING ENGINEERS & GEOLOGISTS, INC.

Water Sampling Data Sheet

12 W. Wabash « Eureka, CA 95501-2138 « 707/441-8855 = FAX: 707/441-8877 *shninfo@shn-engr.com

Project Name: Former Simpson Reman Facility

Date/Time:

i’ @//ﬁ// =

Project No.: 003154 Sampler Name: €., £ /oIS
Location: Arcata, CA Sample Type:  Ground Water
Well #: MW-7 Weather )
Hydrocarbon Thickness/Depth (feet): Key Needed: Dolphin
Total Well Depth Initial Depth to Height of Water 0.163 gal/ft (2-inch well)/ 1 Casing Volume
(feet) Water (feet) Column {feet) 0.653 gal/ft (4-inch well) gal)
24.05 - 9.2 = s 74 | X 0.163 = (2. 490e== 7
. Water
" DO { -qCOz ORP EC Temp
Time H Removed Comments
(mgh) | (mgl) | (mV) | @Sfem) | (Ho | F h
Z (gal)
/75D | 2,25 = v s s . 0.0 gal.
757 - Z00D - 37 = g o 0.25 gal.
oz | -- = = 1347 7| /B 44, TG |25 gal
Mop | NoFlow | ~— - |Z28.2|/6 22642 |5 gl
/41 Z | ThruCell = = | FelL. |/o 72|65 |7 zogal
Purge Method: Hand Bail Total Volume Removed: 7,24 (gal)
Laboratory Information
# & Type of Preservative /
Sample ID Containers Type Laboratory Analyses
MW-7 3-40 ml VOAs HCL NCL VOCs (8260 List 9)
Well Condition:
Remarks:

Well recharged to: //, & 3

feet BTOC at sampling time: /4-7 &

\\Eureka\ projects\ 2003\ 003154-SimpsonReman) Forms\ GWMonForms\ Water Sampling Data Sheets.doc




CONSULTING ENGINEERS & GEOLOGISTS, INC.
812 W. Wabash e Eureka, CA 95501-2138 ¢ 707/441-8855 « FAX: 707/441-8877 sshninfo@shn-engr.com

: . o 30 003154
Daily Field Report
Page 7 of /

Project Name 1Client/Owner ‘Weather

Former Simpson Reman Facility Simpson Timber Company O LAEfE s

wGeneral Location of Work Project Manager Date , Day of Week
Arcata, CA Roland Rueber Alrifr 2| THek
JType of Work Supervisor Technician

Ground Water Sampling E ., /AN

29/5188 S,77 . SPEN All b LELLS. fMEALAAKE OF %/ IA Bre LSt G
Al P&t erd 1 /ATER LElr, AT T T Tas i el /T2

COCK elrees AT SAMPE €L  CALIGRATE P RS Do 25T S
(215 | MEARSeE Pd Ay Mpir & :

PR BT ) B ML D T b D S POSIMLE Gl 88, Al P LS & s dTER CA, e
N G ER s Barciet 7 Do

(%05 | SAAPLE MUl D Wl e R T8 Phrer s, (oo ier Alfe g

/TLO |\ MEAS s A& 2 A Mkl -

F B30 PR erns & 2ud -4 L iITH A PriSosdics BAULEN | Al PRl wlATER £ AL ST
N S RAC . BilerRr X,

(25T |sAMPES 2 F pr 7 172 DA, £ e ETN LSl .

/48 | MME AR £E Do M AL/ T

1428 | PR indds 11wl T4l A PolREAR. & ERLEL L At Pl e \WLATES CARENT
1) & RAL  FUSATT L,

/EEG|SAMAPLE MU/ 7 e/77H /78 BALER , Loc il piEi L

(ET7e |MEAcLE > /A M- B

FURENE /=5 4L 1 TH o DI SPB 28 LE BAILEL At Futke & 14 ATERL o Ananrt
i L s Bete i VX,

)l O34 Pe it rial-~F L4775 7% KRR . TDIK Ol sKy4Pc € , tacaid sl
/é;ﬂ CLERAL UL AnD 9= F < -7

Yoo SArR s T2 ASDe .

Well | Purged |Sammpled)
MW-1 | Ao |AJD
MW-2 | VEs | Y S
LIANRE
mw-4 | L {
MWS | adp s
MW=6 [pd x| &S
MW-7 A G| L b
[Note: All purge and decon water was transported to SHN’s P.W.S.T. located at 812 W. Wabash Ave. Eureka, Ca. 40 gallons total. | MW-8 "l’ 22 | A
Copy given to: Reported By:

VE & s
7

\\Eureka\projects\2003\003154-SimpsonR eman\Forms\GWMonForms\daily field report.doc



CONSULTING ENGINEERS & GEOLOGISTS, INC.
812 W. Wabash * Eureka, CA 95501-2138 « 707/441-8855 « FAX: 707/441-8877 « shninfo@shn-engr.com

Equipment Calibration Sheet

Name: EL re 1 fARD

Project Name:  Former Simpson Reman Facility

Reference No.: 003154

Date: ‘?‘7/" 'l,'// =
Equipment: pH & EC [ |PD D GTCO, [:| GTLEL
D Turbidity Other Dissolved Oxygen Meter

Description of Calibration Procedure and Results:

. 3 . 2o
pH & EC meter calibrated using a ¥ buffer method with a pH 7.00 and 4.01. Meter was set

exactly to 7.00 and 4.01. /o . s>

Dissolved Oxygen Meter is self calibrating with the Altimeter setat

\\ Eureka\ projects\ 2003\ 003154-SimpsonReman\ Forms\ GWMonForms\ equipment calibration sheet.doc
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CONSULTING ENGINEERS & GEOLOGISTS, INC.

812 W. Wabash e Eureka, CA 95501-2138 » 707/441-8855 » FAX: 707/441-8877 +shninfo@shn-engr.com

Groundwater Elevations

T T 3
JobNo.: 003154

Name: E, LARD

Client: Former Simpson Remanufacturing Facility Date: 4/ / r=E

Locatiop: Arcata, CA Weather: S ALl AT
E Top of Casing Water Surface

Sample Location Time of Reading Elevation DePﬂ(le:t)‘N — Elevation
L (feet NGVD 29) . (feet)

MW-1 Yy 20.69 3 1< 1.5
MW-2 /37 2210 SLE IC.,ag
MW-3 /S 22.85 B o (o
MW-4 /! 39 2248 Ze . e,
MW-5 /024 21.82 4 £ (L,99
MW-6 SO 3 23.03 & [ §%
MW-7 /29 21.48 =2 7.0y
MW-8 Vi A4 $1.56 42 (.98

\\Eureka) projects\ 2003\ 003154-SimpsonReman\ Forms\ GWMonForms\ Groundwater Elevation Form.doc
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CONSULTING ENGINEERS & GEOLOGISTS, INC.

Water Sampling Data Sheet

12 W. Wabash e Eureka, CA 95501-2138 « 707/441-8855 « FAX: 707/441-8877 =shninfo@shn-engr.com

Project Name: Former Simpson Reman Facility Date/Time: < / 1l
Project No.. 003154 Sampler Name: &~ £ /AL
Location: Arcata, CA Sample Type: Ground Water
Well #: MW-2 Weather DVELLCA ST o fratls Y
Hydrocarbon Thickness/Depth (feet): Key Needed: Dolphin
Total Well Depth Initial Depth to Height of Water 0.163 gal/ft (2-inch well) / 1 Casing Volume
(feet) B Water (feet) Column (feet) 0.653 gal/ft (4-inch well B (gal)
25.10 - £ LD = b ad-i x 0.163 = | Z2exr-977
Water
. DO CO. ORP EC Temp
Time o H Removed Comments
(mgl) | (mgh) | (mV) | (S/em) | (B, | P (gal)
vZzl |2.25 g i s e R 0.0 gal.
/ v 78| - 4o =225 e s e 0.25 gal.
(24| == o - \rgs. 7| /42442 |25 gl
(2&( | NoFlow | —- -= | 436 | t4.2%| 50T |z, 75 gl
/7 60 |ThruCell | -~ == S+ ALWTZ215.67F 155 gl
Purge Method: Hand Bail Total Volume Removed: (gal)
Laboratory Information
# & Type of Preservative /
Sample ID Containers Type Laboratory Analyses
MW-2 3- 40 ml VOAs HCL NCL VOCs (8260 List 9)
Well Condition:
Remarks:

Well recharged to: $7_ 2.2

feet BTOC at sampling time: / 5%

\\ Eureka\ projects\ 2003\ 003154-SimpsonReman\\ Forms\ GWMonForms\ Water Sampling Data Sheets.doc
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CONSULTING ENGINEERS & GEOLOGISTS, INC.

Water Sampling Data Sheet

12 W. Wabash < Eureka, CA 95501-2138 « 707/441-8855 = FAX: 707/441-8877 «shninfo@shn-engr.com

Project Name: Former Simpson Reman Facility Date/Time: + // / / i
Project No.: 003154 Sampler Name: &~ L /AR
Location: Arcata, CA Sample Type:  Ground Water
Well #: MW-3 Weather O ELCASTL L 2D
Hydrocarbon Thickness/Depth (feet): Key Needed: Dolphin
Total Well Depth Initial Depth to _  Height of Water 0.163 gal/ft (2-inch well) / 1 Casing Volume
(feet) Water (feet) Column (feet) 0.653 gal/ft (4-inch well) (gal)
25.25 -~ | &B&% = s —- 0.163 = 2.9 x T=91
Water
: DO CO: ORP EC Temp
Time H Removed Comments
: (mgL) | (mgh) | (mV) | (uSfem) P (gal)
/5% 1,38 —— .- - ~—~ | 00gal
[SA2| = |96 /4 o ~— | 025gal
(55D | - —- ~= /754 |14 e |5 30 |2 sl
(SEL | Nobow | == T VBTl VB34 |52 ZF | S
Jpo/ |ThuCell] —- ~- /7. & (/34 |58 |95 sl
Purge Method: Hand Bail Total Volume Removed: (gal)
Laboratory Information
# & Type of Preservative /
Sample ID Ciniainens Type Laboratory Analyses
MW-3 3-40 ml VOAs HCL NCL VOCs (8260 list 9)
Dup 3-40 ml VOAs HCL NCL VOCs (8260 list 9)
Well Condition:

Remarks: Duplicate sample ID: Dup

Well recharged to: , Z&

feet BTOC at sampling time: //, )

\ \Eureka\ projects\ 2003\ 003154-SimpsonReman)\ Forms\ GWMonForms\ Water Sampling Data Sheets.doc




CONSULTING ENGINEERS & GEOLOGISTS, INC.

Wﬂ W. Wabash e« Eureka, CA 95501-2138 « 707/441-8855 « FAX: 707/441-8877 *shninfo@shn-engr.com

Water Sampling Data Sheet

Project Name: Former Simpson Reman Facility Date/Time: <t/ // z

Project No.: 003154 Sampler Name: &, . /A<D

Location: Arcata, CA Sample Type:  Ground Water

Well #: MW-4 Weather O ELLAST S et S

Hydrocarbon Thickness/Depth (feet): Key Needed: Dolphin

Total Well Depth Initial Depth to Height of Water 0.163 gal/ft (2-inch well) / 1 Casing Volume

(feet) Water (feet) Column (feet) 0.653 gal/ft (4-inch well) {gal)
25.28 - Ll = /9 Ee X 0.163 = |[pu4x=z=2.97
Water
. DO CO: ORP EC Temp
Time o H Removed Comments
(mg/l) | mgl) | @V) | @Sem) | (B | P (zal)

/328 | 45D - e - — 0.0 gal.

/232| T | 6P 90 - == —— | 025gal
/2T - g = (5T e | SATY S, 4F |2.z5 gal

(AL [NoFow | = -~ 22, |, 4,22] 5. 43 6.5 el

f59g, (TimuCell] —- = et T\ ALE |54 |35 gl

Purge Method: Hand Bail Total Volume Removed: (gal)
Laboratory Information
# & Type of Preservative /
Sample ID Conainexs Type Laboratory Analyses
MW-4 3-40 ml VOAs HCL NCL VOCs (8260 List 9)
Well Condition:
Remarks:

Well recharged to: JoXa

feet BTOC at sampling time: /355~

\\ Eureka\ projects\ 2003\ 003154-SimpsonReman\ Forms\ GWMonForms\ Water Sampling Data Sheets.doc
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CONSULTING ENGINEERS & GEOLOGISTS, INC.

Water Sampling Data Sheet

12 W. Wabash e Eureka, CA 95501-2138 = 707/441-8855 « FAX: 707/441-8877 =shninfo@shn-engr.com

Project Name: Former Simpson Reman Facility Date/Time: < // /1t / =
Project No.: 003154 Sampler Name: &, p/4L80
Location: Arcata, CA Sample Type:  Ground Water
Well #: MW-7 Weather &Sl e ) Vs ps DS
Hydrocarbon Thickness/Depth (feet): Key Needed: Dolphin
Total Well Depth Initial Depth to Height of Water 0.163 gal/ft (2-inch well) / 1 Casing Volume
(feet) Water (feet) Column (feet) 0.653 gal/ft (4-inch well) (gal)
24.05 -| 414 = | /Pl x 0.163 = |2.z0kr-9 5
7 Water
. Do~ | /. 3¢, ORP EC Temp
Time g o H Removed Comments
(mgl) | (mgL) | (mV) | @Sem) | CH,.| © (gal)
/470]9.27 - - - - —- ~— | o0gal
/42O i V) 43 s - i 0.25 gal.
425 | = - o 3063 |14 /2| 5.28 |35 sl
/4 34 | No Flow e 298 |/ 3. 2% |5 27 |¢.s gal
f44S | TRuCRll <= ~- |Z29t2 (1Z9% |5, 25 575 8L
Purge Method: =~ Hand Bail Total Volume Removed: (gal)
Laboratory Information
# & Type of Preservative /
Sample ID Cotairiess Type Laboratory Analyses
MW-7 3- 40 ml VOAs HCL NCL VOCs (8260 List 9)

Well Condition: g0 1] RIc HAR GE

Remarks:

Well recharged to:

=

feet BTOC at sampling time: /£ g<

\\Eureka\ projects\ 2003\ 003154-SimpsonReman\ Forms\ GWMonForms\ Water Sampling Data Sheets.doc




Client Name: SIMPSON ARCATA REMAN FACILITY

The water from your site: 3315 FOSTER AVENUE, ARCATA, CA

SHN ref # 003154 Collected On: 10/18/2012

Has been tested and certified as acceptable to be discharged into the City of
Eureka municipal sewer system.

Amount Discharged: 29 GALLONS

Date Discharged:  1/15/2013

Certified by: NATHAN SANGER

SHN CONSULTING ENGINEERS & GEOLOGISTS, INC.
City of Eureka Wastewater Discharge Permit #65



Client Name: SIMPSON ARCATA REMAN FACILITY

The water from your site: 3315 FOSTER AVENUE, ARCATA, CA

SHN ref # 003154 Collected On: 4/11/2013

Has been tested and certified as acceptable to be discharged into the City of
Eureka municipal sewer system.

Amount Discharged: 39 GALLONS

Date Discharged:  5/22/2013

Certified by: NATHAN SANGER

SHN CONSULTING ENGINEERS & GEOLOGISTS, INC.
City of Eureka Wastewater Discharge Permit #65



Appendix B

Historical Monitoring Data



Table B-1
Well Construction Details
Former Simpson Remanufacturing Facility, Arcata, California
Sample Date Casing Screen Slot - Said PaRidLy
Location | Installed Material Size Irfpenl. iteral A,
(feet BGS)' | (feet BGS) | (feet BGS)
MW-1 | 12/2/1997 0.020 5-25 4-25 - 054
MW-2 | 12/3/1997 0.020 5-25 4-25 0.5-4
MW-3 | 12/3/1997 -inch 0.020 5-25 4-25 0.5-4
MW-4 |12/3/1997 Schedule 40 0.020 5-25 4-25 0.5-4
MW-5 | 5/22/1998 PVC? Blank 0.020 5-25 4-25 0.5-4
MW-6 | 5/22/1998 0.020 5-25 4-25 0.5-4
MW-7 | 1/22/2004 0.010 5-25 4-25 0.5-4
MW-8 | 1/22/2004 0.010 5-25 4-25 0.5-4
1. BGS: Below Ground Surface
2. PVC: Polyvinyl Chloride
\ \ Eureka\ Projects\ 2003\ 003154-SimpsonReman\ PUBS\ data\
20130605-2013-HistData.xIs\ B-1 Well Contr B-1 LW




Table B-2

Historical Groundwater Elevations
Former Simpson Remanufacturing Facility, Arcata, California

. Top of C‘asing Depti-to Wates Groundxjvater
Location Date Elevation » Elevation
(feet)’ (feet) (Feet)"
MW-1 2/5/04 20.69 3.13 17.56
5/19/04 437 16.32
8/30/04 8.59 12.10
11/9/04 8.93 11.76
7/20/05 473 15.96
10/24/05 7.90 12.79
2/9/06 219 18.50
5/10/06 3.05 17.64
7/27/06 5.27 15.42
1/16/07 3.71 16.98
4/10/07 3.14 17.55
7/9/07 NM? NM
10/9/07 8.24 12.45
1/10/08 2.60 18.09
4/14/08 3.57 17.12
7/16/08 6.75 13.94
11/10/08 8.70 11.99
1/8/09 5.55 15.14
4/14/09 3.71 16.98
7/9/09 6.22 14.47
10/8/09 9.25 11.44
1/7/10 7.05 13.64
4/7/10 2.73 17.96
7/9/10 4.56 16.13
10/5/10 7.89 12.80
1/6/11 3.21 17.48
10/6/11 7.15 13.54
4/11/12 2.38 18.31
10/18/12 8.46 12.23
4/11/13 3.72 16.97
MW-2 2/5/04 2210 453 17.57
5/19/04 5.80 16.30
8/30/04 9.96 12.14
11/9/04 10.36 11.74
7/20/05 6.15 15.95
10/24/05 9.28 12.82
2/9/06 3.60 18.50
5/10/06 450 17.60
7/27/06 6.71 15.39
1/16/07 5.01 17.09
4/10/07 4.61 17.49

\\ Eureka\\ Projects\ 2003\ 003154-SimpsonReman\ PUBS\ data\
20130605-2013-HistData.xls\ B-2 GW Elev



Table B-2

Historical Groundwater Elevations

Former Simpson Remanufacturing Facility, Arcata, California

. Top of C.asmg Dapth-toWited Groundwfvater
Location Date Elevation g Elevation

(feet)’ (feet) (feet)'
MW-2 7/9/07 22.10 6.86 15.24
cont'd 10/9/07 9.84 12.26
1/10/08 3.96 18.14
4/14/08 5.01 17.09
7/16/08 8.18 13.92
11/10/08 10.06 12.04
1/8/09 6.98 15.12
4/14/09 515 16.95
7/9/09 7.65 14.45
10/8/09 10.67 11.43
1/7/10 8.35 13.75
4/7/10 415 17.95
7/9/10 5.99 16.11
10/5/10 927 12.83
1/6/11 4.61 17.49
10/6/11 8.55 15.55
4/11/12 3.81 18.29
10/18/12 9.83 12.27
4/11/13 5.12 16.98
MW-3 2/5/04 22.85 5.04 17.81
5/19/04 6.94 15.91
8/30/04 11.40 11.45
11/9/04 12.14 10.71
7/20/05 7.23 15.62
10/24/05 10.62 12.23
2/9/06 3.45 19.40
5/10/06 5.00 17.85
7/27/06 797 14.88
1/16/07 6.04 16.81
4/10/07 5.16 17.69
7/9/07 8.14 14.71
10/9/07 11.26 11.59
1/10/08 4.26 18.59
4/14/08 5.81 17.04
7/16/08 9.46 13.39
11/10/08 1 10.74
1/8/09 8.78 14.07
4/14/09 b.22 16.63
7/9/09 8.89 13.96
10/8/09 12.14 10.71
1/7/10 11.55 11.30

\\ Eureka\ Projects\ 2003\ 003154-SimpsonReman\ PUBS\ data\

20130605-2013-HistData.xls\ B-2 GW Elev
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Table B-2

Historical Groundwater Elevations
Former Simpson Remanufacturing Facility, Arcata, California

‘ Top of C'asing Depth-io-Water Ground‘.Nater
Location Date Elevation 9 Elevation
(feet)’ (Eeet) (Feet)"
MW-3 4/7/10 22.85 4.65 18.20
cont'd 7/9/10 7.07 15.78
10/5/10 10.65 12.20
1/6/11 542 17.43
10/6/11 10.60 12.25
4/11/12 424 18.61
10/18/12 11.36 11.49
4/11/13 6.25 16.60
MW-4 2/5/04 2248 457 17.91
5/19/04 6.71 15.77
8/30/04 11.16 11,32
11/9/04 11.96 10.52
7/20/05 6.95 15.53
10/24/05 10.33 12.15
2/9/06 2.60 19.88
5/10/06 4.37 18.11
7/27/06 il 14.76
1/16/07 5.74 16.74
4/10/07 4.60 17.88
7/9/07 7.90 14.58
10/9/07 10.89 11.59
1/10/08 3.85 18.63
4/14/08 5.42 17.06
7/16/08 9.12 13.36
11/10/08 11.87 10.61
1/8/09 8.72 13.76
4/14/09 5.94 16.54
779/09 8.59 13.89
10/8/09 11.74 10.74
1/7/10 10.61 11.87
4/7/10 427 18.21
7/9/10 6.78 15.70
10/5/10 10.34 12.14
1/6/11 5.07 17.41
10/6/11 10.40 12.08
4/11/12 3.77 18.71
10/18/12 11.08 11.40
4/11/13 6.02 16.46
MW-5 2/5/04 21.82 4.20 17.62
5/19/04 547 16.35
8/30/04 9.73 12.09

\\ Eureka\ Projects\ 2003\ 003154-SimpsonReman\ PUBS\ data\
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Table B-2

Historical Groundwater Elevations
Former Simpson Remanufacturing Facility, Arcata, California

20130605-2013-HistData.xls\ B-2 GW Elev

- Top of C'asmg Depth-to-Water Groundx:vater
Location Date Elevation 5 Elevation

(feet)1 (feet) (feet)1

MW-5 11/9/04 21.82 10.02 11.80
cont'd 7/20/05 5.81 16.01
10/24/05 9.03 12.79

2/9/06 322 18.60

5/10/06 410 17.72

7/27/06 6.38 15.44

1/16/07 4.66 17.16

4/10/07 419 17.63

7/9/07 6.50 15.32

10/9/07 9.35 12.47

1/10/08 3.71 18.11

4/14/08 4.64 17.18

7/16/08 7.85 13.97

11/10/08 9.85 11.97

1/8/09 6.75 15.07

4/14/09 6.81 15.01

7/9/09 - 731 14.51

10/8/09 10.37 11.45

1/7/10 8.26 13.56

4/7/10 3.82 18.00

7/9/10 5.66 16.16

10/5/10 9.02 12.80

1/6/11 4.29 17.53

10/6/11 831 | 1351

4/11/12 3.44 18.38

10/18/12 9.61 12.21

4/11/13 4.83 16.99

MW-6 2/5/04 23.03 5.13 17.90
5/19/04 7.09 15.94

8/30/04 11.59 11.44

11/9/04 12.31 10.72

7/20/05 7.37 15.66

10/24/05 10.78 12.25

2/9/06 Not able to locate well

5/10/06 5.00 18.03

7/27/06 8.10 14.93

1/16/07 Not able to locate well

4/10/07 5.17 17.86

7/9/07 8.21 14.82

10/9/07 1136 11.67

1/10/08 4.48 18.55

\\ Eureka\ Projects\ 2003\ 003154-SimpsonReman\ PUBS\ data\, A5



Table B-2
Historical Groundwater Elevations
Former Simpson Remanufacturing Facility, Arcata, California
. Top of C.asing Depth-to-Water Groundtjvater
Location Date Elevation g Elevation
(feet)! (feet) (feet)!
MW-6 4/14/08 23.03 5.93 17.10
cont'd 7/16/08 9.57 13.46
11/10/08 12.24 10.79
1/8/09 9.90 13.13
4/14/09 6.36 16.67
7/9/09 9.01 14.02
10/8/09 12.23 10.80
1/7/10 10.89 12.14
4/7/10 4.83 18.20
7/9/10 7.23 15.80
10/5/10 10.82 12.21
1/6/11 5.60 17.43
10/6/11 10.75 12.28
4/11/12 4.37 18.66
10/18/12 11.54 11.49
4/11/13 6.48 16.55
MW-7 2/5/04 21.48 3.84 17.64
5/19/04 5.19 16.29
8/30/04 9.42 12.06
11/9/04 9.81 11.67
7/20/05 5.52 15.96
10/24/05 8.73 12.75
2/9/06 2.90 18.58
5/10/06 3.76 17.72
7/27/06 6.10 15.38
1/16/07 4.34 17.14
4/10/07 3.87 17.61
7/9/07 6.23 15.25
10/9/07 9.06 12.42
1/10/08 2.37 19.11
4/14/08 4.34 17.14
7/16/08 7.56 13.92
11/10/08 9.61 11.87
1/8/09 6.20 15.28
4/14/09 451 16.97
7/9/09 7.03 14.45
10/8/09 10.07 11.41
1/7/10 7.64 13.84
4/7/10 2.96 18.52
7/9/10 5.36 16.12
10/5/10 8.71 12.77
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Table B-2

Historical Groundwater Elevations
Former Simpson Remanufacturing Facility, Arcata, California

. Top of C‘asing Depth-to-Water Ground‘:vater
Location Date Elevation 5 Elevation

(feet)’ {fee (fFeet)’
MW-7 1/6/11 21.48 3.84 17.64
cont'd 10/6/11 8.04 13.44
4/11/12 254 18.94
10/18/12 9.31 12.17
4/11/13 444 17.04
MW-8 2/5/04 21.56 3.94 17.62
5/19/04 5.24 16.32
8/30/04 9.47 12.09
11/9/04 9.79 11.77
7/20/05 5.58 15.98
10/24/05 8.78 12.78
2/9/06 2.96 18.60

5/10/06 3.87 17.69
7/27/06 6.15 1541
1/16/07 4.38 17.18
4/10/07 3.91 17.65
7/9/07 6.29 15.27
10/9/07 8.08 13.48
1/10/08 3.26 18.30
4/14/08 455 17.01
7/16/08 7.60 13.96
11/10/08 9.58 11.98
1/8/09 6.88 14.68
4/14/09 455 17.01
7/9/09 7.06 14.50
10/8/09 10.10 11.46
1/7/10 7.85 13.71
4/7/10 332 18.24
7/9/10 5.39 16.17
10/5/10 8.73 12.83
1/6/11 3.95 17.61
10/6/11 8.39 13.17
4/11/12 3.13 18.43
10/18/12 9.29 12.27
4/11/13 458 16.98

1. Relative to National Geodetic Vertical Datum 1929 (NGVD29)
2. Below top of casing
3. NM: not measured
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Table B-3
Historical Groundwater Flow Direction and Gradient
Former Simpson Remanufacturing Facility, Arcata, California
Groundwater Flow Gradient
Date : . 1
Direction (ft/ft)
2/5/04 Northwest 0.0015
5/19/04 Southeast 0.003
8/30/04 South-Southeast 0.005
11/9/04 South-Southeast 0.008
7/20/05 Southeast 0.001
10/24/05 Southeast 0.0025
2/9/06 Northwest 0.0091
5/10/06 Northwest 0.002
7/27/06 Southeast 0.004
1/16/07 South-Southeast 0.003
4/10/07 West-Northwest 0.002
7/9/07 Southeast 0.003
10/9/07 Southeast 0.005
1/10/08 Flow direction varied, 0.005 average
generally to the north,
west, and southwest
4/14/08 South 0.001
7/16/08 Southeast 0.004
11/10/08 Southeast 0.009
1/8/09 Southeast 0.007
4/14/09 Southeast 0.002
7/9/09 Southeast 0.003
10/8/09 Southeast 0.004
1/7/10 Southeast 0.009
4/7/10 Northwest 0.001
7/9/10 Southeast 0.002
10/5/10 Southeast 0.003
1/6/11 South-Southeast 0.0005
10/6/11 Southeast 0.007
4/11/12 West - Northwest 0.0006
10/18/12 Southeast 0.004
4/11/13 Southeast 0.003
1. ft/ft: feet per foot

\\ Eureka\\ Projects\ 2003\ 003154-SimpsonReman\ PUBS\ data
20130605-2013-HistData.xls\ B-3 Flow B-8



Table B-4
Historical Groundwater Analytical Results
Former Simpson Remanufacturing Facility, Arcata, California
(in ug/L)!

Sample | Sample trans-1,2- | cis-1,2- Vinyl Total
Locatli)on Dafe Phenols’| PCP’ TCP’ DCE? DCE Chlor)i,de Benzens Xylenes
MW-1 | 2/5/04 | ND° | <030° | <10 <10 | <10 <1.0 <050 | <050
MW-2 2/5/04 ND <0.30 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 <0.50 <0.50
5/19/04 NS’ NS NS NS NS NS NS NS
8/30/04 ND 0.58 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 <0.50 <0.50
11/9/04 | ND <030 | <1.0 | <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 <0.50 <1.0
7/20/05 | N/A® | <030 | <10 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 <050 | <050
8/1/05 ND N/A | N/JA | N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A
10/24/05 ND <0.30 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 <0.50 <0.50

2/9/06 ND <0.30 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 <0.50 <0.50
5/10/06 | ND <030 | <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 <0.50 <1.0
7/27/06 ND <0.30 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 <0.50 <1.0
1/16/07 | N/A | N/A | N/A <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 <0.50 <1.0
4/10/07 | N/A | N/A | N/A <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 | <050 <1.0
7/9/07 | N/A | N/A | N/A <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 <0.50 <1.0
10/9/07 | N/A N/A | N/A <1.0 1.4 <1.0 <0.50 <1.0
1/10/08 | N/A N/A N/A <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 <0.50 <1.0
4/14/08 | N/A | N/A | N/A <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 <0.50 <1.0
7/16/08 | N/A | N/A [ N/A | <10 <1.0 <1.0 <0.50 <1.0
11/10/08| N/A | N/A | N/A <1.0 1.1 <1.0 <0.50 <1.0
1/8/09 | N/A N/A | N/A <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 <0.50 <1.0
4/14/09 | N/A | N/A | N/A <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 <0.50 <1.0
7/9/09 | N/A -] N/A [ N/A | <10 <1.0 <1.0 <0.50 <1.0
10/8/09 | N/A | N/A | N/A <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 <0.50 <1.0
1/7/10 | N/A | N/a | N/A <1.0 1.1 <1.0 <050 <1.0
4/7/10 | N/A | N/A | N/A <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 <0.50 <1.0
7/9/10 | N/A | N/A | N/A <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 <0.50 <1.0
10/5/10 | N/Aa | N/A | N/A <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 <0.50 <1.0
1/6/11 | N/A | N/A | N/A <1.0 <1.0 <0.50 <0.50 <1.0
10/6/11 | N/A N/A N/A <1.0 <1.0 <0.50 <0.50 <1.0
4/11/12 | N/A | N/A | N/a | <050 | <050 <0.50 <0.50 <1.0
10/18/12| N/A | N/A | N/A <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.0
4/11/13 | N/A | N/A | N/A | <050 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.0
MW-3 2/5/04 ND <0.30 <1.0 <1.0 14 1.6 <0.50 <0.50
5/19/04 ND <0.30 <1.0 <1.0 19 2.4 0.70 <0.50
8/30/04 ND <0.30 <1.0 <1.0 30 2.8 0.66 <0.50
11/9/04 ND <0.30 <1.0 2.0 24 1.7 0.82 <1.0
7/20/05 | N/A | <030 | <1.0 <1.0 15 1.7 <050 | <0.50
8/1/05 ND N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A
10/24/05 ND <0.30 <1.0 <1.0 12 1.1 <0.50 <0.50
2/9/06 ND <0.30 <1.0 <1.0 25 2.6 0.58 <0.50
5/10/06 ND <0.30 <1.0 1.0 31 4.8 0.76 <1.0
7/27/06 ND <0.30 <1.0 <1.0 30 5.5 0.62 <1.0
1/16/07 | N/A N/A N/A <1.0 20 1.2 <0.50 <1.0
4/10/07 | N/A | N/A | N/A <1.0 22 6.1 0.71 <1.0
7/9/07 | N/A | N/A | N/A <1.0 14 3.6 0.52 <1.0
10/9/07 | N/A | N/A | N/a 1.1 24 5.8 0.65 <1.0
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Table B-4
Historical Groundwater Analytical Results
Former Simpson Remanufacturing Facility, Arcata, California
(in ug/L)"

Sample | Sample trans-1,2- | cis-1,2- Vinyl Total
Locatlzon Daf:a Phenols’ PCP’ TCP? DCE* DCE Chlor}i,de Penzens Xylenes
MW-3 1/10/08 N/A N/A N/A <1.0 2.9 <1.0 <0.50 <1.0
cont'd 4/14/08 N/A N/A N/A <1.0 24 8.3 0.71 <1.0

7/16/08 N/A N/A N/A <1.0 11 2.5 <0.50 <1.0

11/10/08 | N/A N/A N/A <1.0 29 5.5 0.99 <1.0

1/8/09 N/A N/A N/A <1.0 4.0 <1.0 <0.50 <1.0

4/14/09 N/A N/A N/A <1.0 9.1 2.8 <0.50 <1.0

7/9/09 N/A N/A N/A 1.1 21 2.9 0.87 <1.0

10/8/09 N/A N/A N/A <1.0 26 44 1.1 <1.0

1/7/10 N/A N/A N/A <1.0 12 1.3 <0.50 <1.0

4/7/10 | N/A | N/A | N/A <1.0 3.8 <1.0 <0.50 <1.0

7/9/10 N/A N/A N/A <1.0 12 27 0.50 <1.0

10/5/10 N/A N/A N/A <1.0 21 4.1 0.71 <1.0

1/6/11 N/A N/A N/A <1.0 5.9 0.66 <0.50 <1.0

10/6/11 N/A N/A N/A <1.0 8.5 1.9 <0.50 <1.0

4/11/12 N/A N/A N/A <0.50 6.0 0.77 <0.50 <1.0

10/18/12| N/A N/A N/A <0.50 20 4.6 0.89 <1.0

4/11/13 N/A N/A N/A <0.50 35 0.53 <0.50 <1.0

MW-4 2/5/04 ND <0.30 <1.0 <1.0 1.5 <1.0 <0.50 <0.50
10/6/11 N/A N/A N/A <1.0 25 <0.50 <0.50 <1.0

4/11/12 N/A N/A N/A <0.50 0.5 <0.50 <0.50 <1.0

10/18/12 | N/A N/A N/A <0.50 2.5 0.57 <0.50 <1.0

4/11/13 N/A N/A N/A <0.50 1.3 <0.50 <0.50 <1.0

MW-5 2/5/04 ND <0.30 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 <0.50 <0.50
MW-6 2/5/04 ND <0.30 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 <0.50 <0.50
MW-7 2/5/04 ND <0.30 <1.0 <1.0 4.2 77 2.6 <0.50
5/19/04 ND <0.30 <1.0 <1.0 3.8 64 2.8 <0.50

8/30/04 ND <0.30 <1.0 <1.0 1.7 29 2.5 <0.50

11/9/04 ND <0.30 <1.0 <1.0 1.2 8.9 2.5 <1.0

7/20/05 N/A <0.30 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 6.6 2.0 <0.50

8/1/05 ND N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A

10/24/05 ND <0.30 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 3.9 1.8 <0.50

2/9/06 ND <0.30 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 0.66 <0.50

5/10/06 ND <0.30 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 1.7 0.60 <1.0

7/27/06 ND <0.30 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 3.2 0.89 <1.0

1/16/07 N/A N/A N/A <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 <0.50 <1.0

4/10/07 N/A N/A N/A <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 <0.50 <1.0

7/9/07 N/A N/A N/A <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 0.59 <1.0

10/9/07 N/A N/A N/A <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 0.84 <1.0

1/10/08 N/A N/A N/A <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 <0.50 <1.0

4/14/08 N/A N/A N/A <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 0.71 <1.0

7/16/08 N/A N/A N/A <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 0.71 <1.0

11/10/08 | N/A N/A N/A <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 0.66 <1.0

1/8/09 N/A N/A N/A <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 <0.50 <1.0

4/14/09 N/A N/A N/A <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 0.57 <1.0

7/9/09 N/A N/A N/A <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 0.93 <1.0

10/8/09 N/A N/A N/A <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 0.77 <1.0

1/7/10 N/A N/A N/A <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 <0.50 <1.0
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Table B-4
Historical Groundwater Analytical Results
Former Simpson Remanufacturing Facility, Arcata, California

(in ug/L)’

Sample | Sample trans-1,2- | cis-1,2- Vinyl Total
Locagon DatI:)e Phenols’| PCP® | TCP® DCE* DCE Chlor)i,de MEIEnS Xylenes
Mw-7 | 4/7/10 | N/A | N/A | N/A <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 <0.50 <1.0
contd [ 7/9/10 | N/JA | N/A | N/A <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 <0.50 <1.0
10/5/10 | N/A | N/A | N/A <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 0.55 <1.0
1/6/11 N/A N/A | N/A <1.0 <1.0 <0.50 <0.50 <1.0
10/6/11° | N/A | N/A | N/A <1.0 <1.0 <0.50 <0.50 <1.0
4/11/12 | N/A N/A | N/A <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.0
10/18/12| N/A | N/JA | N/A | <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.0
4/11/13 | N/A N/A | N/A <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.0

MW-8 2/5/04 ND <0.30 <1.0 <1.0 '<1.0 6.6 <0.50 0.70
5/19/04 ND <0.30 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 34 <0.50 0.99
8/30/04 ND 0.52 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 2.4 <0.50 <0.50
11/9/04 ND <0.30 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 2.6 <0.50 <1.0
7/20/05 N/A <0.30 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 4.1 <0.50 <0.50
8/1/05 ND N/A | N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A
10/24/05 ND <0.30 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 5.4 <0.50 <0.50
2/9/06 ND <0.30 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 2.0 <0.50 0.72
5/10/06 ND <0.30 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 2.1 <0.50 <1.0
7/27/06 ND <0.30 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 2.8 <0.50 <1.0
1/16/07 | N/A | N/A | N/A <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 <0.50 <1.0
4/10/07 | N/A | N/A | N/A <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 <0.50 <1.0
7/9/07 | N/A | N/A | N/A <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 <0.50 <1.0
10/9/07 | N/A | N/A | N/A <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 <0.50 <1.0
1/10/08 | N/A | N/A | N/A <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 <0.50 <1.0
4/14/08 | N/A | N/A | N/A <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 <0.50 <1.0
7/16/08 [ N/A N/A | N/A <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 <0.50 <1.0
11/10/08 | N/A N/A N/A <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 <0.50 <1.0
1/8/09 | N/A | N/A | N/A <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 <050 <1.0
4/14/09 | N/A N/A | N/A <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 <0.50 <1.0
7/9/09 | N/A | N/A | N/A <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 <0.50 <1.0
10/8/09 | N/A N/A | N/A <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 <0.50 <1.0
1/7/10 N/A N/A | N/A <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 <0.50 <1.0
4/7/10 N/A N/A | N/A <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 <0.50 <1.0
7/9/10 N/A N/A | N/A <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 <0.50 <1.0
10/5/10 | N/A | N/A | N/A <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 <0.50 <1.0
1/6/11 N/A N/A | N/A <1.0 <10 <0.50 <0.50 <1.0

1. ug/L: micrograms per liter

2. Phenols analyzed in general accordance with U.S. Environmental Protection Agency (EPA) Method No. 8270

. Pentachlorophenol (PCP) and tetrachlorophenol (TCP) analyzed in general accordance with the Canadian Pulp
Report Method

. DCE: dichloroethene

ND: not detected

<: "less than" the stated method reporting limit

. NS: not sampled

. N/A: not analyzed

. Toluene was detected in MW-7 at a concentration of 0.86 ug/L.

w

O %N o U

\ \ Eureka\ Projects\ 2003\ 003154-SimpsonReman\ PUBS\ data\
20130605-2013-HistData.xls\ B-¢ GW Analytical Results B-11 PSBA



Table B-5

Historical Biodegradation Indicator Measurement Results
Former Simpson Remanufacturing Facility, Arcata, California

20130605-2013-HistData.xls\ B-5 DO, DCO2, ORP

Sample Sample DO’ DCO,’ ORP*
Location Date (mg/L)Z (mg/L) (mV)’
MW-1 2/5/04 1.34 100 301
MW-2 2/5/04 9.89 25 296
5/19/04 NM® NM NM
8/30/04 0.48 40 2
11/9/04 0.82 30 105
7/20/05 0.46 30 184
10/24/05 1.07 30 88
2/9/06 7.99 40 110
5/10/06 8.09 45 268
7/27/06 3.93 40 247
1/16/07 6.70 10 4
4/10/07 8.20 35 142
7/9/07 7.44 65 224
10/9/07 0.28 55 164
1/10/08 8.00 15 198
4/14/08 8.20 45 215
7/16/08 0.72 40 174
11/10/08 1.96 50 -5
1/8/09 1.85 35 278
4/14/09 7.51 20 258
7/9/09 8.00 45 95
10/8/09 0.22 55 33
1/7/10 1.15 70 75
4/7/10 7.01 60 30
7/9/10 2.20 65 125
10/5/10 2.43 100 104
1/6/11 4.09 50 68
10/6/11 0.84 50 62
4/11/12 6.82 30 7
10/18/12 0.35 100 73
4/11/13 7.50 40 203
MW-3 ~ 2/5/04 5.98 30 -116
5/19/04 0.74 35 130
8/30/04 0.43 60 -32
11/9/04 0.69 35 66
7/20/05 0.48 30 186
10/24/05 1.02 30 -60
2/9/06 2.63 45 13
5/10/06 2.19 70 158
7/27/06 3.03 75 244
1/16/07 2.20 15 83
4/10/07 1.32 30 142
7/9/07 0.26 50 225
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Table B-5

Historical Biodegradation Indicator Measurement Results
Former Simpson Remanufacturing Facility, Arcata, California

20130605-2013-HistData.xls\ B-5 DO, DCO2, ORP

Sample Sample DO' DCO;’ ORP*
Location Date (mg/L)2 (mg/L) (mV)5
MW-3 10/9/07 0.33 70 152
cont'd 1/10/08 7.12 20 200

4/14/08 0.35 40 213
7/16/08 0.70 45 123
11/10/08 227 70 -200
1/8/09 5.18 25 285
4/14/09 1.80 20 269
7/9/09 0.60 65 248
10/8/09 0.34 55 5
1/7/10 2.62 50 92
4/7/10 3.76 140 66
7/9/10 0.27 75 -24
10/5/10 1.52 200 0
1/6/11 2.20 100 7
10/6/11 0.87 75 41
4/11/12 0.40 55 -2
10/18/12 0.31 300 -80
4/11/13 1.38 90 184
MW-4 2/5/04 5.63 50 298
10/6/11 1.71 60 55
4/11/12 2.65 35 -21
10/18/12 0.32 100 11
4/11/13 1.50 60 90
MW-5 2/5/04 137 80 323
MW-6 2/5/04 3.36 70 332
MW-7 2/5/04 1.29 120 245
5/19/04 0.51 90 34
8/30/04 0.45 100 49
11/9/04 0.70 110 94
7/20/05 0.44 150 33
10/24/05 1.05 50 54
2/9/06 2.69 175 -42
5/10/06 1.30 95 62
7/27/06 2:39 180 214
1/16/07 0.30 115 29
4/10/07 0.47 200 -15
7/9/07 0.12 250 43
10/9/07 0.15 190 103
1/10/08 0.52 170 224
4/14/08 0.37 250 109
7/16/08 0.18 200 48
11/10/08 0.21 300 -46
1/8/09 0.24 125 245
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Table B-5
Historical Biodegradation Indicator Measurement Results
Former Simpson Remanufacturing Facility, Arcata, California
Sample Sample DO' DCO,’ ORP*
Location Date (mg/L)? (mg/L) (mV)®
MW-7 4/14/09 0.21 200 42
cont'd 7/9/09 0.30 OR’ 119
10/8/09 0.31 180 36
1/7/10 1.50 135 123
4/7/10 0.48 400 80
7/9/10 0.18 200 -56
10/5/10 0.73 275 -45
1/6/11 1.19 200 7
10/6/11 0.99 250 -38
4/11/12 0.28 300 37
10/18/12 0.35 500 -32
4/11/13 0.87 200 143
MW-8 2/5/04 1.33 120 219
5/19/04 0.78 600 -31
8/30/04 0.52 400 43
11/9/04 0.72 350 30
7/20/05 0.49 500 -18
10/24/05 1.02 250 -51
2/9/06 2.58 400 -61
5/10/06 1.27 300 -31
7/27/06 2.62 500 76
1/16/07 0.30 140 26
4/10/07 1.02 350 2
7/9/07 0.14 600 20
10/9/07 8.49 570 78
1/10/08 0.38 185 88
4/14/08 1.64 700 65
7/16/08 7.84 500 -10
11/10/08 0.21 350 -94
1/8/09 0.23 150 132
4/14/09 0.26 325 102
7/9/09 0.6 OR 42
10/8/09 0.21 225 -137
1/7/10 0.40 225 -4
4/7/10 0.45 375 -10
7/9/10 0.61 450 -120
., 10/5/10 0.92 400 -77
1/6/11 141 475 -77
1. DO: dissolved oxygen; field measured using portable instrumentation
2. mg/L: miligrams per liter
3. DCO,: dissolved carbon dioxide; field measured using portable instrumentation
4. ORP: oxidation-reduction potential
5. mV: millivolts
6. NM: not measured
7. OR: out of range
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Table B-6
Historical Natural Attenuation Indicator Results
Former Simpson Remanufacturing Facility, Arcata, California
Sample Sample Alkalinity’ | Chloride | Sulfate | Nitrate Dls]:srzlr:/ed l\]/?;;sgoall‘izge Ethene | Ethane
H 2
Location Date (mg/L CaCO,) (mg/L) (mg/L) (mg/L) (ug/L)3 (ug/L) (ug/L) | (ug/L)
MW-2 7/20/05 45 8.9 5.0 1.2 <100* 2.8 N/AS N/A
10/24/05 97 10 2.8 0.6 <100 35 N/A N/A
2/9/06 62 4.6 7.8 4.7 <100 <2.0 N/A N/A
5/10/06 36 51 5.6 5.5 <100 2.3 N/A N/A
7/27/06 52 6.6 3.7 2.0 <100 3.6 N/A N/A
1/16/07 34 52 51 2.8 <100 <5.0 <2.38 <1.63
4/10/07 40 6.0 3.7 2.0 <100 22 <2.38 <1.63
7/9/07 60 10 3.6 0.89 <100 <10 <1.00 <1.00
10/9/07 100 11 4.9 <0.10 <100 97 <1.00 <1.00
1/10/08 33 11 3.5 7.1 <100 2.5 <1.00 <1.00
4/14/08 50 8.2 3.0 14 <100 <2.0 N/A N/A
7/16/08 84 13 3.4 0.73 <100 6.5 N/A N/A
11/10/08 130 13 1.8 <0.10 <100 120 N/A N/A
1/8/09 95 13 2.6 14 <100 45 N/A N/A
4/14/09 42 8.2 3.9 24 <100 49 N/A N/A
7/9/09 44 ] 34 5.6 1.2 <100 12 N/A N/A
10/8/09 99 16 3.6 0.12 <100 86 N/A N/A
1/7/10 120 15 1.6 0.78 <100 100 N/A N/A
4/7/10 36 6.8 3.5 6.1 100 6.1 N/A N/A
7/9/10 51 10 6.0 2.7 <100 8.4 N/A N/A
10/5/10 100 14 3.3 1.6 390 58 N/A N/A
1/6/11 44 9.1 5.1 3.1 N/A N/A N/A N/A
1/11/11 N/A N/A N/A N/A <100 4.2 N/A N/A
MW-3 7/20/05 85 6.5 2.5 0.24 490 290 N/A N/A
10/24/05 130 9.3 0.55 0.10 1,800 480 N/A N/A
2/9/06 130 10 0.57 <0.10 470 580 N/A N/A
5/10/06 150 9.8 1.1 <0.10 2,400 890 N/A N/A
7/27/06 200 11 0.71 <0.10 1,600 770 N/A N/A
1/16/07 74 0.21 2.6 0.99 <100 54 <2.38 <1.63
4/10/07 130 10 1.5 <0.10 810 640 <2.38 <1.63
7/9/07 120 8.7 1.7 0.19 800 410 <1.00 <1.00
10/9/07 120 12 1.1 <0.10 3,000 750 <1.00 <1.00
1/10/08 29 17 5.5 4.9 <100 11 <1.00 <1.00
4/14/08 110 9.7 1.3 0.24 220 470 N/A N/A
7/16/08 100 8.8 1.8 0.62 460 300 N/A N/A
11/10/08 130 12 <0.50 <0.10 3,000 800 N/A N/A
1/8/09 59 8.3 2.7 1.7 <100 53 N/A N/A
4/14/09 72 11 2.0 1.7 <100 130 N/A N/A
7/9/09 93 10 1.8 0.82 360 240 N/A N/A
10/8/09 140 14 0.89 <0.10 4,000 990 N/A N/A
1/7/10 70 7.9 2.6 1.1 370 160 N/A N/A
4/7/10 39 8.9 6.9 44 <100 15 N/A N/A
7/9/10 95 11 3.0 1.0 310 220 N/A N/A
10/5/10 120 11 14 0.36 1,600 480 N/A N/A
1/6/11 55 38 19 0.16 <100 24 N/A N/A
MW-7 7/20/05 190 11 71 <0.10 7,500 740 N/A N/A
10/24/05 150 10 12 <0.10 6,300 570 N/A N/A
2/9/06 160 8.7 7.0 <0.10 2,500 730 N/A N/A
5/10/06 210 8.3 5.2 <0.10 4,000 1,100 N/A N/A
7/27/06 150 9.6 1.9 <0.10 5,700 740 N/A N/A
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Table B-6

Historical Natural Attenuation Indicator Results
Former Simpson Remanufacturing Facility, Arcata, California

Dissolved | Dissolved
Sample Sample Alkalinity' | Chloride | Sulfate | Nitrate = E——— Ethene | Ethane
Location | Date | (myr.cacoy’ | (mgfl) | (mg/l) | (mg) | o | T ) | (o)
MW-7 1/16/07 150 13 6.8 <0.10 1,500 940 <2.38 <1.63
cont'd 4/10/07 170 8.9 2.7 <0.10 4,000 1,100 <2.38 <1.63
7/9/07 170 10 <0.50 <0.10 6,800 940 <1.00 <1.00
10/9/07 140 12 2.8 <0.10 8,100 790 <1.00 <1.00
1/10/08 100 6.6 16 <0.10 200 630 <1.00 <1.00
4/14/08 170 8.3 0.67 <0.10 3,100 880 N/A N/A
7/16/08 160 10 <0.50 <0.10 4,800 930 N/A N/A
11/10/08 120 19 8.1 <0.10 4,000 420 N/A N/A
1/8/09 120 12 36 <0.10 1,500 260 N/A N/A
4/14/09 160 6.0 2.0 <0.10 2,500 790 N/A N/A
7/9/09 180 12 <0.50 <0.10 4,200 740 N/A N/A
10/8/09 170 14 0.97 0.68 6,100 790 N/A N/A
1/7/10 110 14 63 0.14 440 78 N/A N/A
4/7/10 150 4.6 6.4 <0.10 810 970 N/A N/A
7/9/10 170 6.5 <0.50 <0.10 3,000 730 N/A N/A
10/5/10 170 11 <0.50 <0.10 4,300 760 N/A N/A
1/6/11 120 8.9 4.2 0.16 1,200 350 N/A N/A
MW-8 7/20/05 190 17 <0.50 <0.10 15,000 1,900 N/A N/A
10/24/05 220 19 <0.50 <0.10 19,000 2,200 N/A N/A
2/9/06 210 16 <0.50 <0.10 14,000 1,800 N/A N/A
5/10/06 190 17 <0.50 <0.10 13,000 1,600 N/A N/A
7/27/06 270 1.8 22 <0.10 20,000 2,600 N/A N/A
1/16/07 160 11 13 <0.10 7,400 1,900 <2.38 <1.63
4/10/07 180 12 1.3 <0.10 11,000 2,000 <2.38 <1.63
7/9/07 230 16 <0.50 <0.10 17,000 2,500 <1.00 <1.00
10/9/07 290 27 <0.50 <0.10 23,000 3,200 <1.00 <1.00
1/10/08 160 10 10 <0.10 13,000 1,600 <1.00 <1.00
4/14/08 180 9.1 <0.50 <0.10 14,000 2,000 N/A N/A
7/16/08 260 17 <0.50 <0.10 21,000 2,800 N/A N/A
11/10/08 160 31 13 <0.10 18,000 2,200 N/A N/A
1/8/09 120 17 30 <0.10 9,400 1,100 N/A N/A
4/14/09 170 8.6 0.75 <0.10 9,700 1,500 N/A N/A
7/9/09 210 13 - <0.50 <0.10 15,000 2,000 N/A N/A
10/8/09 130 44 <0.50 0.66 22,000 3,000 N/A N/A
1/7/10 120 17 33 <0.10 10,000 1,200 N/A N/A
4/7/10 180 12 1.7 <0.10 13,000 1,900 N/A N/A
7/9/10 220 7.9 <0.50 <0.10 14,000 2,900 N/A N/A
10/5/10 280 18 <0.50 <0.10 18,000 3,300 N/A N/A
1/6/11 180 16 2.0 0.19 14,000 2,200 N/A N/A
1. Alkalinity analyzed in general accordance with Standard Method 19" or 20" Editions 2320B
2. mg/L CaCO5: milligrams per liter as calcium carbonate
3. ug/L: micrograms per liter
4. <: “less than” the stated method reporting limit
5. N/ A: not analyzed
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Table B-7
Groundwater Analytical Data, Southern Lunchroom Area, January 21, 2004
Former Simpson Remanufacturing Facility
Arcata, California

| i} (in ug/1)'
Sample 3 . 5 | trans-1,2- cis-1,2- Vinyl 5| Ethyl- Total
I RO Phenols®| PCP TCP DCE* | DCE5S |Chioride Benzene - Xylene55
SLR-1S ND’ <0.30® <1.0 2.6 16 <1.0 <0.50 <0.50 0.55
SLR-25 ND <0.30 <1.0 <1.0 2.8 <1.0 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50
SLR-35 ND <0.30 <1.0 4.1 200 3.7 3.8 0.61 0.55
1. ug/L: micrograms per liter
2. Phenols analyzed in general accordance with EPA Method No. 8270
3. Pentachlorophenol (PCP) and tetrachlorophenol (TCP) analyzed in general accordance with the
Canadian Pulp Report Method
4. trans-1,2-DCE: trans-1,2-dichloroethene analyzed in accordance with EPA Method No. 8260B
5. Only volatile organic compounds (VOCs) with detectible concentrations are listed
6. cis-1,2-DCE: cis-1,2-dichloroethene analyzed in accordance with EPA Method No. 8260B
7. ND: not detected
8. <:"less than" the stated method reporting limit
\ \ Eureka\ Projects\ 2003\ 003154-SimpsonReman\ PUBS\ data\\
20130605-2013-HistData.xlsB-7 Borings B-17 LA




Appendix C

Laboratory Analytical Reports



NORTH COAST
LABORATORIES LTD.

October 24, 2012

SHN Consulting Engineers and Geologists Order No.: 1210345
812 West Wabash Avenue Invoice No.: 105843
Eureka, CA 95501 PO No.:

ELAP No.1247-Expires July 2014
Attn: Diana Ward

RE: 003154 STC Arcata Reman Facility

SAMPLE IDENTIFICATION

Fraction  Client Sample Description ND = Not Detected at the Reporting Limit
01A MwW-2 Limit = Reporting Limit
02A MW-4 Flag = Explanation in Case Narrative
03A MwW.-7

All solid results are expressed on a wet-

MW-3 . < .
GéR weight basis unless otherwise noted.

05A DUP

‘ ' REPORT CERTIFIED BY
‘]_ La’éo&t}ory Supervisor(s) QA Unit m Chaney, Jr.

Laboratory Director

5680 West End Road e Arcata Californ‘ia 955219202 o 707-822-4649 ¢ FAX 707-822-6831

¥
€2 Printed on Recycled Paper




North Coast Laboratories. Lid. Date: 02-Nov-2012

CLIENT: SHN Consulting Engineers and Geologists

Project: 003154 STC Arcata Reman Facility CASE NARRATIVE
Lab Order: 1210345

EPA 8260B:

The laboratory control sample (LCS) recoveries were above the upper aceeptance limits for carbon
tetrachloride and trans-1,3-dichloropropene. The elevated recoveries equate to a high bias. There were
no detectable levels of these analytes in the sample; therefore, the data were accepted.

The surrogate recovery of dibromofluoromethane in Sample MW-7 was above the upper acceptance
limit. The elevated recovery equates to a high bias. No compounds associated with this surrogate were
reported above their method reporting limit, therefore the data were approved.
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Date: 24-Oct-2012 ANALYTICAL REPORT

WorkOrder: 1210345

Client Sample ID: MW-2 Received: 10/18/2012
Lab ID: 1210345-01A Collected: 10/18/2012 12:45
Test Name: EPA 8260B Reference: EPA 8260B
Parameter Result Flag Limit Units DF Extracted Analyzed
Chloromethane ND 050 pg/L 1.0 10/20/2012
Vinyl chloride - ND 0.50 ug/L 1.0 10/20/2012
Bromomethane ND 0.50 pg/L 1.0 10/20/2012
Chloroethane ND 0.50 pg/L 1.0 10/20/2012
Trichlorofluoromethane ND 0.50 ug/L 1.0 10/20/2012
1,1-Dichloroethene ND 0.50 pg/L 1.0 10/20/2012
Methylene chloride ND 0.50 pgl/L 1.0 10/20/2012
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene ND 0.50 pg/lL 1.0 10/20/2012
1,1-Dichloroethane ND 0.50 g/l 1.0 10/20/2012
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene ND 0.50 pg/L 1.0 10/20/2012
Chloroform ND 0.50 ug/L 1.0 10/20/2012
Carbon Tetrachloride ND 0.50 ug/lb 1.0 10/20/2012
1,1,1-Trichloroethane ND 0.50 pg/L 1.0 10/20/2012
Benzene ND 0.50 uo/L 1.0 10/20/2012
1,2-Dichloroethane ND 0.50 g/l 1.0 10/20/2012
Trichloroethene ND 0.50 ug/L 1.0 10/20/2012
1,2-Dichloropropane ND 1.0 pg/l 1.0 10/20/2012
Bromodichloromethane ND 0.50 pg/L 1.0 10/20/2012
cis-1,3-Dichloropropene ND 1.0 pg/b 1.0 10/20/2012
Toluene ND 0.50 pg/L 1.0 10/20/2012
Tetrachloroethene ND 0.50 pg/l 1.0 10/20/2012
trans-1,3-Dichioropropene ND 1.0 pglt 1.0 10/20/2012
1,1,2-Trichloroethane ND 0.50 pg/L ' 1.0 10/20/2012
Dibromochloromethane ND 0.50 pg/L 1.0 10/20/2012
Chlorobenzene ND 0.50 pg/L 1.0 10/20/2012
Ethylbenzene ND 0.50 pg/L 1.0 10/20/2012
m,p-Xylene ND 0.50 pg/L 1.0 10/20/2012
o-Xylene ND 0.50 pg/l 1.0 10/20/2012
Bromoform ND 0.50 pgriL 1.0 10/20/2012
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane ND 0.50 pg/L 1.0 10/20/2012
1,3-Dichlorobenzene ND 0.50 ug/L 1.0 10/20/2012
1,4-Dichlorobenzene ND 0.50 pglb 1.0 10/20/2012
1,2-Dichlorobenzene ND 0.50 g/l 1.0 10/20/2012
Surrogate: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 95.9 70-130 % Rec 1.0 10/20/2012
Surrogate: Dibromoflucromethane 96.7 70.9-120 % Rec 1.0 10/20/2012
Surrogate: Toluene-d8 96.3 70-130 % Rec 1.0 10/20/2012
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Date: 24-Oct-2012 ANALYTICAL REPORT

WorkOrder: 1210345

Client Sample ID: MW-4 Received: 10/18/2012
Lab ID: 1210345-02A Collected: 10/18/2012 13:35
Test Name: EPA 8260B Reference: EPA 8260B
Parameter Result Flag Limit Units DE Extracted Analyzed
Chloromethane ND 0.50 g/l 1.0 10/20/2012
Vinyl chloride 0.57 0.50 pg/L 1.0 10/20/2012
Bromomethane ND 0.50 po/L 1.0 10/20/2012
Chioroethane ND 050 pglL 1.0 10/20/2012
Trichlorofluoromethane ND 0.50 pgiL 1.0 10/20/2012
1,1-Dichloroethene ND 0.50 pg/L 1.0 10/20/2012
Methylene chloride ND 0.50 pg/l 1.0 10/20/2012
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene ND 0.50 pg/L 1.0 1 0/26/201 2
1,1-Dichloroethane ND 0.50 pg/L 1.0 10/20/2012
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene 2.5 0.50 g/l 1.0 10/20/2012
Chloroform ND 0.50 g/l 1.0 10/20/2012
Carbon Tetrachloride ND 0.50 o/l 1.0 10/20/2012
1,1,1-Trichloroethane ND 0.50 a/L 1.0 10/20/2012
Benzene ND 0.50 pa/l 1.0 10/20/2012
1,2-Dichloroethane ND 0.50 pg/L 1.0 10/20/2012
Trichloroethene ND 0.50 pg/L 1.0 10/20/2012
1,2-Dichloropropane ND 1.0 po/L 1.0 10/20/2012
Bromodichloromethane ND 0.50 paiL 1.0 10/20/2012
cis-1,3-Dichloropropene ND 1.0 pg/lL 1.0 10/20/2012
Toluene ND 0.50 pglL 1.0 10/20/2012
Tetrachloroethene ND 0.50 pg/L 1.0 10/20/2012
trans-1,3-Dichloropropene ND 1.0 pg/ll 1.0 10/20/2012
1,1,2-Trichloroethane ND 0.50 po/lL 1.0 10/20/2012
Dibromochloromethane ND 0.50 pg/l 1.0 10/20/2012
Chlorobenzene ND 0.50 pa/L 1.0 10/20/2012
Ethylbenzene ND 0.50 pg/L 1.0 10/20/2012
m,p-Xylene ND 0.50 g/l 1.0 10/20/2012
o-Xylene ND 0.50 ua/l 1.0 10/20/2012
Bromoform ND 0.50 pg/L 1.0 10/20/2012
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane ND 0.50 pg/L 1.0 10/20/2012
1,3-Dichlorobenzene ND 0.50 g/l 1.0 10/20/2012
1,4-Dichlorobenzene ND 0.50 pa/l 1.0 10/20/2012
1,2-Dichlorobenzene ND 0.50 pall 1.0 10/20/2012
Surrogate: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 98.4 70-130 % Rec 1.0 10/20/2012
Surrogate: Dibromofluoromethane 97.2 70.9-120 % Rec 1.0 10/20/2012
Surrogate: Toluene-d8 96.6 70-130 % Rec 1.0 10/20/2012
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Date: 24-Oct-2012 ANALYTICAL REPORT

WorkOrder: 1210345

Client Sample ID: MW-7 Received: 10/18/2012
Lab ID: 1210345-03A Collected: 10/18/2012 14:25
Test Name: EPA 82608 Reference: EPA 8260B
Parameter Result Flag Limit Units DF Extracted Analyzed
Chloromethane ND 0.50 pg/L 1.0 10/20/2012
Vinyl chioride ND 0.50 pa/L 1.0 10/20/2012
Bromomethane ND 0.50 pg/L 1.0 10/20/2012
Chloroethane ND 0.50 pg/L 1.0 10/20/2012
Trichloroflucromethane ND 0.50 ug/L 1.0 10/20/2012
1,1-Dichloroethene ND 0.50 pg/L 1.0 10/20/2012
Methylene chloride ND 0.50 pg/l 1.0 10/20/2012
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene ND' 0.50 pg/l 1.0 10/20/2012
1,1-Dichloroethane ND 0.50 pg/L 1.0 10/20/2012
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene ND 0.50 pg/L 1.0 10/20/2012
Chloroform ND 0.50 pa/L 1.0 10/20/2012
Carbaon Tetrachloride ND 0.50 pg/L 1.0 10/20/2012
1,1,1-Trichloroethane ND 0.50 ug/l 1.0 10/20/2012
Benzene ND 0,50 pgiL 1.0 10/20/2012
1,2-Dichloroethane ND 0.50 pg/L 1.0 10/20/2012
Trichloroethene ND 0.50 pgll 1.0 10/20/2012
1,2-Dichloropropane ND 1.0 pgll 1.0 10/20/2012
Bromodichloromethane ND 0.50 pg/L 1.0 10/20/2012
cis-1,3-Dichloropropene ND 1.0 pg/L 1.0 10/20/2012
Toluene 0.51 0.50 pg/l 1.0 10/20/2012
Tetrachloroethene ND 0.50 pg/L 1.0 10/20/2012
trans-1,3-Dichloropropene ND 1.0 pa/lL 1.0 10/20/2012
1,1,2-Trichloroethane ND 0.50 pg/L 1.0 10/20/2012
Dibromochloromethane ND 0.50 pg/L 1.0 10/20/2012
Chlorobenzens ND 0.50 pg/L 1.0 10/20/2012
Ethylbenzene ND 0.50 pg/L 1.0 10/20/2012
m,p-Xylene ND 0.50 pg/L 1.0 10/20/2012
o-Xylene ND 0.50 pg/l 1.0 10/20/2012
Bromoform ND 0.50 pg/L 1.0 10/20/2012
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane ND 0.50 pg/L 1.0 10/20/2012
1,3-Dichlorobenzene ND 0.50 pg/l 1.0 10/20/2012
1,4-Dichlorobenzene ND 0.50 pg/l 1.0 10/20/2012
1,2-Dichiorobenzene ND 0.50 g/l 1.0 10/20/2012
Surrogate: 1,2-Dichlorosthane-d4 96.6 70-130 % Rec 1.0 10/20/2012
Surrogate: Dibromofluoromethane 153 70.9-120 % Rec 1.0 10/20/2012
Surrogate: Toluene-d8 96.8 70-130 % Rec 1.0 10/20/2012
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Date: 24-Oct-2012 ANALYTICAL REPORT

WorkOrder: 1210345

Client Sample ID: MW-3 Received: 10/18/2012
Lab ID: 1210345-04A Collected: 10/18/2012 15:20
Test Name: EPA 82608 Reference: EPA 82608
Parameter Result Flag Limit Units DF Extracted Analyzed
Chloromethane ND 0.50 pg/iL 1.0 10/20/2012
Vinyl chioride 4.6 0.50 pg/l 1.0 10/20/2012
Bromomethane ND 050 pg/b 1.0 10/20/2012
Chioroethane "ND 0.50 pg/k 1.0 10/20/2012
Trichlorofluoromethane ND 0.50 ug/lL 1.0 10/20/2012
1,1-Dichloroethene ND 0.50 ug/b 1.0 10/20/2012
Methylene chloride ND 0.50 pg/L 1.0 10/20/2012
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene ND 0.50 pg/L 1.0 10/20/2012
1,1-Dichloroethane ND 0.50 pgil 1.0 10/20/2012
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene 20 0.50 pg/L 1.0 10/20/2012
Chioroform ND 0.50 pg/L 1.0 10/20/2012
Carbon Tetrachloride ND 0.50 palt 1.0 10/20/2012
1,1,1-Trichloroethane ND 0.50 pg/L 1.0 10/20/2012
Benzene 0.89 0.50 pgiL 1.0 10/20/2012
1,2-Dichioroethane ND 0.50 ug/l 1.0 10/20/2012
Trichloroethene ND 0.50 g/l 1.0 10/20/2012
1,2-Dichloropropane ND 1.0 pg/L 1.0 10/20/2012
Bromodichloromethane ND 0.50 pg/lL 1.0 10/20/2012
¢cis-1,3-Dichloropropene ND 1.0 pgll 1.0 10/20/2012
Toluene ND 0.50 pg/l 1.0 10/20/2012
Tetrachloroethene ND 050 pgll 1.0 10/20/2012
trans-1,3-Dichloropropene ND 1.0 pglL 1.0 10/20/2012
1,1,2-Trichlorosthane ND 0.50 pgll 1.0 10/20/2012
Dibromochloromethane ND 0.50 g/l 1.0 10/20/2012
Chlorobenzene ND 0.50 g/l 1.0 10/20/2012
Ethylbenzene ND 0.50 pglL 1.0 10/20/2012
m,p-Xylene ND 0.50 wgiL 1.0 10/20/2012
o-Xylene ND 0.50 pall 1.0 10/20/2012
Bromoform ND 0.50 pgil 1.0 10/20/2012
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane ND 0.50 pgib 1.0 10/20/2012
1,3-Dichlorobenzene i ND 0.50 pglL 1.0 10/20/2012
1,4-Dichlorobenzene ND 0.50 pg/L 1.0 10/20/2012
1,2-Dichlorabenzene ND 0.50 pglt 1.0 10/20/2012
Surrogate: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 98.7 70-130 % Rec 1.0 10/20/2012
Suriogate; Dibromofluoromethane 95.4 70.9-120 % Rec 1.0 10/20/2012
Surrogate: Toluene-d8 98.1 70-130 % Rec 1.0 10/20/2012
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Date: 24-Oct-2012 ANALYTICAL REPORT

WorkOrder; 1210345

Client Sample ID: DUP Received: 10/18/2012
Lab ID: 1210345-05A Collected: 10/18/2012 00:00
Test Name: EPA 8260B Reference: EPA 82608
Parameter Result Flag Limit Units DF Extracted Analyzed
Chloromethane ND 0.50 pg/L 1.0 10/20/2012
Vinyl chloride 4.8 0.50 pg/L 1.0 10/20/2012
Bromomethane ND 050 upg/L 1.0 10/20/2012
Chloroethane ND 0.50 ug/L 1.0 10/20/2012
Trichlorofluoromethane ND 0.50 pg/L 1.0 10/20/2012
1,1-Dichloroethene ND 0.50 pg/L 1.0 10/20/2012
Methylene chloride ND 0.50 pg/L 1.0 10/20/2012
trans-1,2-Dichleroethene ND 0.50 ug/L 1.0 10/20/2012
1,1-Dichloroethane ND 050 gL 1.0 10/20/2012
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene 22 0.50 ugfil 10 10/20/2012
Chloroferm ND 0.50 g/l 1.0 10/20/2012
Carbon Tetrachloride ND 0.50 ug/L 1.0 10/20/2012
1,1,1-Trichloroethane ND 0.50 pg/L 1.0 10/20/2012
Benzene 0.95 0.50 pg/L 1.0 10/20/2012
1,2-Dichloroethane ND 0.50 pglL 1.0 10/20/2012
Trichloroethene ND 0.50 pg/L 1.0 10/20/2012
1,2-Dichloropropane ND 1.0 pglL 1.0 10/20/2012
Bromaodichlioromethane ND 0.50 pg/lL 1.0 10/20/2012
cis-1,3-Dichloropropene ND 1.0 pg/l 1.0 10/20/2012
Toluene ND 0.50 ug/L 1.0 10/20/2012
Tetrachloroethene ND 0.50 pg/l 1.0 10/20/2012
trans-1,3-Dichloropropene ND 1.0 pgit 1.0 10/20/2012
1,1,2-Trichloroethane ND 0.50 pg/t 1.0 10/20/2012
Dibromochloromethane ND 0.50 pg/l 1.0 10/20/2012
Chlorobenzene ND 0.50 pglL 1.0 10/20/2012
Ethylbenzene ND 0.50 pg/L 1.0 10/20/2012
m,p-Xylene ND 0.50 pg/L 1.0 10/20/2012
o-Xylene ND 0.50 g/l 1.0 10/20/2012
Bromoform ND 0.50 pg/l 1.0 10/20/2012
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane ND 0.50 pg/L 1.0 10/20/2012
1,3-Dichlorobenzene ND 0.50 pg/l 1.0 10/20/2012
1,4-Dichlorobenzene ND 0.50 pgiL 1.0 10/20/2012
1,2-Dichlorobenzene ND 0.50 ug/L 1.0 10/20/2012
Surrogate: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 96.4 70-130 % Rec 1.0 10/20/2012
Surrogate: Dibromofluoromethane 93.2 70.9-120 % Rec 1.0 10/20/2012
Surrogate: Toluene-d8 99.1 70-130 % Rec 1.0 10/20/2012
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North Coast Laboratories, Ltd. Date: 10/24/2012

CLIENT: SHN Consulting Engineers and Geologists

Work © 1210345 QC SUMMARY REPORT
ork Order: 12103 N Method Blank

Project: 003154 STC Arcata Reman Facility

Sample |\D: MB 102012 Batch ID: R72363 Test Code: 8260EW Units: pg/L Analysis Date 10/20/2012 11:05:00 Prep Date;

Client ID: Run ID: ORGCMS2_121020A SeqNo: 1051499

Analyte Result Limit SPKvalue SPK Ref Val % Rec LowLimit HighLimit RPD Ref Val %RPD RPDLimit Qual

Chloromethane ND 0.50

Vinyl chloride ND 0.50

Bromomethane ND 0.50

Chloroethane ND 0.50

Trichloroflusromethane ND 0.50

1,1-Dichloroethene ND 0.50

Methylene chioride ND 0.50

trans-1,2-Dichloroethene ND 0.50

1,1-Dichloroethane ND 0.50

cis-1,2-Dichloroethene ND 0.50

Chloroform ND 0.50

Carbon Tetrachloride ND - 0,50

1,1,1-Trichloroethane ND 0.50

Benzene ND 0.50

1,2-Dichloroethane ND 0.50

Trichloroethene ND 0.50

1,2-Dichloropropane ND 1.0

Bromodichloromethane ND 0.50

cis-1,3-Dichloropropene ND 1.0

Toluene ND 0.50

Tetrachloroethene ND 0.50

trans-1,3-Dichloropropene ND 1.0

1,1,2-Trichloroethane ND 0.50

Dibremochloromethane ND 0.50

Chlorobenzene ND 0.50

Ethylbenzene ND 0.50

m,p-Xylene ND 0.50

o-Xylene ND 0.50

Qualifiers: ND - Not Detected at the Reporting Limit S - Spike Recovery outside accepted recovery limits B - Analyte detected in the associated Method Blank
J - Analyte detected below quantitation limits R - RPD outside accepted recovery limits
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CLIENT:

SHN Consulting Engineers and Geologists

QC SUMMARY REPORT

Work Order: 1210345 i ,
Project: 003154 STC Arcata Reman Facility Method Blank
Bromoform ND 0.50
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane ND 0.50
1,3-Dichlorobenzene ND 0.50
1,4-Dichlorobenzene ND 0.50
1,2-Dichlorobenzene ND 0.50

Surrogate: Dibromofluoromethane 0.916 0.10 1.00 0 91.6% 77 125 0

Surrogate: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 0.928 0.10 1.00 0 92.7% 73 132 0

Surrogate: Toluene-d8 0.962 0.10 1.00 ] 96.2% 81 124 0
Qualifiers: ND - Not Detected at the Reporting Limit

J - Analyte detected below quantitation limits

S - Spike Recovery outside accepted recovery limits

R - RPD outside accepted recovery limits

B - Analyte detected in the associated Method Blank
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North Coast Laboratories, Ltd. Date: 10/24/2012

CLIENT: SHN Consulting Engineers and Geologists Q C SUMMARY REPORT
Work Order: 1210345 .
Project: 003154 STC Arcata Reman Facility Laboratory Control Spike
Sample ID: LCS-12363 Batch ID: R72363 Test Code: 8260EW Units: pg/L Analysis Date 10/20/2012 09:39:00 Prep Date:
~ Client 1D: Run ID: ORGCMS2_121020A SeqgNo: 1051496
Analyte Resuit Limit SPKvalue SPK Ref Val % Rec LowLimit HighLimit RPD Ref Val %RPD RPDLimit  Qual
Chloromethane 13.80 0.50 20.0 0 69.0% 44 131 0
Vinyl chioride 15.77 0.50 20.0 0 78.9% 51 133 0
Bromomethane 14.29 0.50 20.0 0 71.5% 42 142 o
Chloroethane 17.46 0.50 20.0 0 87.3% 65 132 1]
Trichlorofluoromethane 18.33 0.50 20.0 0 96.7% 47 138 0
1,1-Dichloroethene 17.72 0.50 20.0 0 88.6% 55 126 0
Methylene chloride 14.51 0.50 20.0 0 72.5% 53 128 0
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene 23.53 0.50 20.0 0 118% 53 135 0
1,1-Dichloroethane 18.45 0.50 20.0 0 92.2% 62 118 0
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene 21.92 0.50 20.0 0 110% 72 118 0
Chloroform 20.03 0.50 20.0 0 100% 65 126 0
Carbon Tetrachloride ' 28.59 0.50 20.0 0 143% 58 140 0 S
1,1,1-Trichloroethane 23.81 0.50 20.0 0 119% 61 132 0
Benzene 20.33 0.50 20.0 0 102% 74 118 0
1,2-Dichloroethane 19.76 0.50 20.0 o} 98.8% 68 128 0
Trichloroethene 18,39 0.50 20.0 0 92.0% 75 113 0
1,2-Dichloropropane 16.58 1.0 20.0 0 82.9% 63 126 0
Bromodichloromethane 16.28 0.50 20.0 0 81.4% 69 124 0
cis-1,3-Dichloropropene 19.58 1.0 20.0 0 98.0% 63 133 0
Toluene 19.80 0.50 20.0 0 98.0% 76 133 0
Tetrachloroethene 13.72 0.50 20.0 [ 68.6% 60 129 4]
frans-1,3-Dichloropropene 27.99 1.0 20.0 0 140% 66 139 0 S
1,1,2-Trichloroethane 20.62 0.50 20.0 0 103% 64 132 0
Dibromochloromethane 20.94 0.50 20.0 0 105% 72 135 0
Chlarobenzene 19.53 0.50 20.0 0 97.7% 79 119 0
Ethylbenzene 22.86 0.50 20.0 o] 114% 77 129 0
m,p-Xylene 43.32 0.50 40.0 0 108% 82 129 0
o-Xylene 19.44 0.50 20.0 0 97.2% 84 126 Q
Qualifiers: ND - Not Detected at the Reporting Limit S - Spike Recovery outside accepted recovery limits B - Analyte detected in the associated Method Blank
J - Analyte detected below quantitation limits R - RPD outside accepted recovery limits
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CLIENT:

SHN Consulting Engineers and Geologists

QC SUMMARY REPORT

Work Order: 1210345 .
Project: 003154 STC Arcata Reman Facility Laboratory Control Spike
Bromoform 20.60 0.50 20.0 0 103% 71 129 0
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane 22.08 0.50 20.0 0 110% 62 138 0
1,3-Dichlorobenzene 18.10 0.50 200 0 95.5% 73 128 i}
1,4-Dichlorabenzene 19.61 0.50 20.0 0 98.0% 79 121 0
1,2-Dichlorobenzene ’ 19.17 0.50 20.0 0 95.8% 73 122 0

Surrogate: Dibromofiuoromethane 1.14 0.10 1.00 0 114% 71 120 4]

Surrogate: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 1.058 0.10 1.00 0 105% 70 130 0

Surrogate: Toluene-d8 0.948 0.10 1.00 0 94.8% 70 130 0
Qualifiers: ND - Not Detected at the Reporting Limit

J - Analyte detected below quantitation limits

S - Spike Recovery outside accepted recovery limits

R - RPD outside accepted recovery limits

B - Analyte detected in the associated Method Blank
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CLIENT: SHN Consulting Engineers and Geologists

QC SUMMARY REPORT
Work Order: 1210345 . .
Project: 003154 STC Arcata Reman Facility Laboratory Control Spike Duplicate
Sample ID: LCSD-12363 Batch ID: R72363 Test Code: 8260EW Units: pa/L Analysis Date 10/20/2012 10:08:00 Prep Date:
Client ID: Run ID: ORGCMS2_121020A SegNo: 1051497
Analyte Result Limit  SPKvalue SPKRefVal % Rec LowLimit HighLimit RPD Ref Val %RPD  RPDLimit  Qual
Chloromethane 17.23 0.50 20.0 0 86.2% 44 131 13.8 22.1% 30
Vinyl chloride 18.90 0.50 20.0 0 94.5% 51 133 15.8 18.1% 30
Bromomethane 16.06 0.50 20.0 0 80.3% 42 142 14.3 11.7% 30
Chlaroethane 19.93 0.50 20.0 0 99.6% 55 132 17.5 13.2% 30
Trichlorofluoromethane 24.21 0.50 20.0 0 121% 47 138 193 22.4% 30
1,1-Dichloroethene 21.92 0.50 20.0 0 110% 55 126 17.7 21.2% 30
Methylene chloride 14.49 0.50 20.0 0 72.5% 53 128 14.5 0.0935% 30
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene 19.55 0.50 20.0 0 97.7% 53 135 235 18.5% 30
1,1-Dichloroethane 18.73 0.50 20.0 0 93.6% 62 118 18.4 1.51% 30
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene 19.28 0.50 20.0 0 96.4% 72 119 21.9 12.8% 30
Chloroform 18.27 Q.50 20.0 0 91.3% 65 126 20.0 9.23% 30
Carbon Tetrachloride 21.68 0.50 20.0 0 108% 58 140 28.6 27.5% 30
1,1,1-Trichloroethane 18.96 0.50 20.0 0 94.8% 61 132 238 22.7% 30
Benzene 20.11 0.50 20.0 0 101% 74 118 203 1.10% 30
1,2-Dichloroethane 18.45 0.50 20.0 0 92.3% 68 128 19.8 6.87% 30
Trichloroethene 19.56 0.50 20,0 0 97.8% 75 113 18.4 6.15% 30
1,2-Dichloropropane 20.98 1.0 20.0 o] 105% 63 126 16.6 23.4% 30
Bromedichloromethane 21.08 0.50 20.0 0 1056% 69 124 16.3 25.7% 30
cis-1,3-Dichloropropene 26.16 1.0 20.0 0 131% 63 133 19.6 28.7% 30
Toluene 18.74 0.50 20.0 0 93.7% 76 133 19.8 5.54% 30
Tetrachloroethene 13.88 0.50 20.0 0 69.4% €0 129 13.7 1.16% 30
trans-1,3-Dichloropropene 27.61 1.0 20.0 0 138% 66 139 28.0 1.35% 30
1,1,2-Trichloroethane 20.22 0.50 20.0 0 101% 64 132 20.6 1.895% 30
Dibromochloromethane 22.74 0.50 20.0 0 114% 72 135 20.9 8.24% 30
Chlorobenzene 19.80 0.50 20.0 0 99.0% 79 119 18.5 1.35% 30
Ethylbenzene 22.66 0.50 20.0 0 113% 77 129 229 0.913% 30
m,p-Xylene 43.15 0.50 40.0 0 108% 82 129 433 0.391% 30
o-Xylene 19.60 0.50 20.0 0 98.0% 84 126 19.4 0.844% 30
Bromoform 21.39 0.50 20.0 0 107% 71 129 20.6 3.78% 30

Qualifiers: ND - Not Detected at the Reporting Limit S - Spike Recovery outside accepted recovery limits B - Analyte detected in the associated Method Blank

J - Analyte detected below quantitation limits

R - RPD outside accepted recovery limits
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CLIENT: SHN Consulting Engineers and Geologists Q C SUMMARY REPORT
Work Order: 1210345

Project: 003154 STC Arcata Reman Facility Laboratory Control Spike Duplicate
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane 22.39 0.50 20.0 0 112% 62 138 221 1.40% 30
1,3-Dichlorobenzene 18.87 0.50 20.0 0 94.4% 73 128 19.1 1.21% 30
1,4-Dichlorobenzene 19.52 0.50 20.0 0 97.6% 79 121 19.6 0.437% 30
1,2-Dichlorobenzene 19.19 0.50 20.0 0 96.0% 73 122 192 0.130% 30
Surrogate: Dibromofiuoromethane 0.935 0.10 1.00 0 93.5% 71 120 1.14 18.7% 30
Surrogate: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 0.975 0.10 1.00 0 97.5% 70 130 1.05 7.56% 30
Surrogate: Toluene-d8 0.945 0.10 1.00 0 94.5% 70 130 0.948 0.359% 30
Qualifiers: ND - Not Detected at the Reporting Limit S - Spike Recovery outside accepted recovery limits B - Analyte detected in the associated Method Blank

J - Analyte detected below quantitation limits R - RPD outside accepted recovery limits
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NORTH COAST
LABORATORIES LTD.

5680 West End Road + Arcata - CA 95521.9202
707-822-4649 Fax 707-822-6831

Chain of Custody

LABORATORY NUMBER:

Attention: 2 /A A A N}\'&b

Results & Invoice to: S A

Address: B2 &4, WIABASH AVE,

TAT: XL STD(2-3 Wk) [ Other:
PRIOR AUTHORIZATION IS REQUIRED FOR
RUSH SAMPLES.

EuREKA, e Gssv]

Phone: 1S ~Ft-| —EB55

REPORTING REQUIREMENTS:
{1 State Forms

Copies of Report to: : QO S Geotracker 1 swAMP [J Other EDD:
Final Report PDF [] FAX  By:
Sampler (Sign & Print): ?; CONTAINER CODES: 1 gal. pl, 2—250 ml pl;
. — N 3—500 ml pl; 4—1 L Nalgene; 5 —250 m! BG;
) ORMA R 6—500 m| BG; 7—1 L BG; 8—40 m! VOA;
Project Number: _O©3 1S4 Z1N 9—60 ml VOA; 10325 ml VOA;11—4 oz glass jar;
’ — R 12—8 oz glass jar; 13—brass tube; 14—other
Project Name: STC ARCAIA REMAN FAC ILITY PRESERVATIVE CODES: a—HNO,; b—HCl; c—H,50,;
Purchase Order Number: EI d—Na,$,0,; e—NaOH; {—C,H,0,Cl; g—other
S R SAMPLEICONDITION.
X Temperature [, U/ °C
x e J
X Received On [ce? /N
Samples {ntact? N
X Preserved? YN

Preserved @ NCL?

YINT NA
—

oL S rorb 1ofighe /603

(Q’/r'z_

AT

SAMPLE DISPOSAL
X NCL Disposal of Non-Contaminated

0J Return U Pickup

CHAIN OF CUSTODY SEALS Y/N/NA |
SHIPPED VIA: UPS Fed-Ex Hand

*MATRIX: DW=Drinking Water; Eff=Effluent; Inf=Influent; MV:Surface Water; GW=Ground Water; WW =Waste Water; S=Soil; O =0Other.

ALL CONTAMINATED NON-AQUEOUS SAMPLES WILL BE RETURNED TO CLIENT



April 24, 2013

SHN Consulting Engineers and Geologists
812 West Wabash Avenue
Eureka, CA 95501

Attn: Diana Ward
RE: 003154 Former Simpson Reman Facility

SAMPLE IDENTIFICATION

Fraction  Cllent Sample Description

01A MW-2
02A MW-3
03A Mw-4
04A MW-7
05A pup

REPORT CERTIFIED BY

& Daness

1091

.Q%\“‘ NORTH COAST
‘s 'i' LABORATORIES LTD.

Order No.: 1304230
Invoice No.: 108978
PO No.:

ELAP No.1247-Expires July 2014

ND = Not Detected at the Reporting Limit
Limit = Reporting Limit
Flag = Explanation in Case Narrative

All solid results are expressed on a wet-
weight basis unless otherwise noted.

-/ - .
Laborgleiy Supervisor(s) QA Unit

77
Jesse G. Chaney, Jr.
Laboratory Director

5680 West End Road » Arcata, California 95521-9202 « 707-822-4649 « FAX 707-822-6831
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Date: 24-Apr-2013 ANALYTICAL REPORT

WorkOrder: 1304230

Client Sample ID: MW-2 Received: 4/11/2013
Lab ID: 1304230-01A Collected: 4/11/2013 13:05
Test Name: EPA 8260B Reference: EPA 8260B
Parameter Result Flag Limit Units DF Extracted Analyzed
Chloromethane ND 0.50 pg/l 1.0 4/19/2013
Vinyl chloride ND 0.50 ug/L 1.0 4/19/2013
Bromomethane ND 0.50 pglL 1.0 4/18/2013
Chloroethane ND 0.50 pgll 1.0 4/18/2013
Trichlorofluoramethane ND 0.50 pall 1.0 4/19/2013
1,1-Dichloroethene ND 0.50 polL 1.0 4/19/2013
Methylene chloride ND 0.50 ug/L 1.0 4/198/2013
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene ND 0.50 g/l 1.0 4/19/2013
1,1-Dichloroethane ND 0.50 pg/l 1.0 4/19/2013
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene ND 0.50 pgll 1.0 4/18/2013
Chloroform ND 0.50 pg/L 1.0 4/19/2013
Carbon Tetrachloride ND 0.50 pg/L 1.0 4/19/2013
1,1,1-Trichloroethane ND 0.50 po/L 1.0 4/19/2013
Benzene ND 0.50 pg/L 1.0 4/19/2013
1,2-Dichloroethane ND 0.50 pg/L 1.0 4/19/2013
Trichloroethene ND 0.50 pg/L 1.0 4/19/2013
1,2-Dichloropropane ND 1.0 pall 1.0 4/19/2013
Bromodichloromethane " ND 0.50 pglL 1.0 4/19/2013
cis-1,3-Dichloropropene ND 1.0 pglL 1.0 4/19/2013
Toluene ND 0.50 pa/l 1.0 4/19/2013
Tetrachloroethene ND 0.50 pg/L 1.0 41192013
trans-1,3-Dichloropropene ND 1.0 pg/L 1.0 4/19/2013
1,1,2-Trichloroethane ND 0.50 pg/L 1.0 4/19/2013
Dibromochloromethane ND 0.50 pg/L 1.0 4/19/2013
Chiorobenzene ND 0.50 po/L 1.0 4/19/2013
Ethylbenzene ND 0.50 pg/L 10 4/19/2013
m,p-Xylene ND 0.50 pg/L 1.0 4/19/2013
o-Xylene ND 0.50 pgll 1.0 4/19/2013
Bromaoform ND 0.50 g/l 1.0 4/19/2013
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane ND 0.50 pg/l 1.0 4/19/2013
1,3-Dichiorobenzene ND 0.50 pg/L 1.0 4/19/2013
1,4-Dichlorcbenzene ND 0.50 pg/L 1.0 4/19/2013
1,2-Dichlorobenzene ND 0.50 polL 1.0 4/19/2013
Surrogate: 1,2-Bichloroethane-d4 105 68.8-126 % Rec 10 4/19/2013
Surrogate: Dibromofluoromethane 103 72.3-120 % Rec 10 4/19/2013
Surrogate: Toluene-d8 101 77.6-137 % Rec 10 4/19/2013
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Date: 24-Apr-2013 ANALYTICAL REPORT

WorkOrder: 1304230

Client Sample ID: MW-3 Received: 4/11/2013
Lab ID: 1304230-02A Collected: 4/11/2013 16:10
Test Name: EPA 82608 Reference: EPA 82608
Parameter Result Flag Limit Units DF Extracted Analyzed
Chloromethane ND 0.50 pg/L 1.0 4/19/2013
Vinyl chloride 0.53 0.50 pgll 1.0 4/19/2013
Bromomethane ND 0.50 pg/L 1.0 4/19/2013
Chloroethane ND 0.50 gL 1.0 4/19/2013
Trichlorofiuoromethane ND 0.50 pglL 1.0 4/19/2013
1,1-Dichloroethene ND 0.50 pg/L 1.0 4/19/2013
Methylene chloride ND 0.50 pg/k 1.0 4/19/2013
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene ND 0.50 pallL 1.0 4/19/2013
1,1-Dichloroethane ND 0.60 pa/l 1.0 4/19/2013
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene 3.5 0.50 ua/L 1.0 4/19/2013
Chloroform ND 0.50 pg/l 1.0 4/19/2013
Carbon Tetrachloride ND 0.50 pg/L 1.0 4/19/2013
1,1,1-Trichloroethane ND 0.50 pgiL 1.0 ' 4/19/2013
Benzene ND 0.50 pgll 1.0 4/19/2013
1,2-Dichloroethane ND 0.50 pa/l 1.0 4{19/2013
Trichlorosthene ND 0.50 pg/L 1.0 4/19/2013
1,2-Dichloropropane ND 1.0 pa/l 1.0 4/19/2013
Bromaodichloromethane ND 0.50 pa/L 1.0 4/19/2013
cis-1,3-Dichloropropene ND 1.0 ug/l 1.0 4/19/2013
Toluene ND 0.50 pg/L 1.0 4/19/2013
Tetrachloroethene ND 0.50 pg/L 1.0 4/19/2013
trans-1,3-Dichloropropene ND 1.0 pg/l 1.0 4/19/2013
1,1,2-Trichloroethane ND 0.50 pg/L 1.0 4/19/2013
Dibromochloromethane ND 050 pg/L 1.0 4/19/2013
Chlorobenzene ND 0.50 pglL 1.0 4/19/2013
Ethylbenzene ND 0.50 palL 1.0 4/19/2013
m,p-Xylene ND 0.50 ug/L 1.0 4/19/2013
o-Xylene ND 0.50 pg/L 1.0 4/19/2013
Bromoform ND 0.50 pg/ll 1.0 4/19/2013
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane ND 0.50 pg/l 1.0 4/19/2013
1,3-Dichlorobenzene ND 0.50 uog/L 1.0 4/19/2013
1,4-Dichlorobenzene ND 0.50 pg/L 1.0 4/19/2013
1,2-Dichlorobenzene ND 0.50 pg/L 1.0 4/19/2013
Surrogate: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 1086 68.8-126 % Rec 1.0 4/19/2013
Surrogate: Dibromofluoromethane 103 72.3-120 % Rec 1.0 4/19/2013
Surrogate: Toluene-d8 99,4 77.6-137 % Rec 1.0 4/19/2013
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Date: 24-Apr-2013 ANALYTICAL REPORT

WorkOrder: 1304230

Client Sample ID: MW-4 Received: 4/11/2013
Lab ID: 1304230-03A Collected: 4/11/2013 13:55
Test Name: EPA 8260B Reference: EPA 82608
Parameter Result Flag Limit Units DF Extracted Analyzed
Chloromethane ND 0.50 pg/L 1.0 4/19/2013
Vinyl chloride ND 0.50 pg/L 1.0 4/19/2013
Bromomethane ND 0.50 pg/L 1.0 4/19/2013
Chloroethane ND 0.50 ug/L 1.0 4/19/2013
Trichlorofluoromethane ND 0.50 pg/L 1.0 4/19/2013
1,1-Dichloroethene ND 0.50 ug/L 1.0 4/19/2013
Methylene chloride ND 0.50 pg/l 1.0 4/19/2013
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene ND 0.50 pg/L 1.0 4/19/2013
1,1-Dichioroethane ND 0.50 pg/L 1.0 4/19/2013
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene 1.3 0.50 pg/L 1.0 4/19/2013
Chloroform ND 0.50 pglL 1.0 4/19/2013
Carbon Tetrachloride ND 0.50 pg/lL 10 4/19/2013
1,1,1-Trichloroethane ND 0.50 ugiL 1.0 4/19/2013
Benzene ND 0.50 pg/L 1.0 4/19/2013
1,2-Dichioroethane ND 0.50 pg/l 1.0 4/19/2013
Trichloroethene ND 0.50 po/L 1.0 4/19/2013
1,2-Dichlotopropane ND 1.0 upo/lt 1.0 4/19/2013
Bromodichloromethane ND 0.50 po/t 1.0 4/19/2013
cis-1,3-Dichloropropene ND 1.0 pglL 1.0 4/19/2013
Toluene ND 0.50 ug/L 1.0 4/19/2013
Tetrachloroethene ND 0.50 ug/L 1.0 4/18/2013
trans-1,3-Dichloropropene ND 1.0 pg/L 1.0 4/19/2013
1,1,2-Trichloroethane ND 0.50 ug/L 1.0 4/19/2013
Dibromochloromethane ND 0.50 pg/L 1.0 4/19/2013
Chlorobenzene ND 0.50 g/l 1.0 4/19/2013
Ethylbenzene ND 0.50 ug/L 1.0 4/19/2013
m,p-Xylene ND 0.50 pg/L 10 4/19/2013
o-Xylene ND 0.50 pg/L 1.0 4/19/2013
Bromoform ND 0.50 pg/L 1.0 4/19/2013
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane ND 0.50 ug/L 1.0 4/19/2013
1,3-Dichlorobenzene ND 0.50 g/l 1.0 4/19/2013
1,4-Dichlorobenzene ND 0.50 ug/L 1.0 4{19/2013
1,2-Dichlorobenzene ND 0.50 pg/L 1.0 4/19/2013
Surrogate: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 105 68.8-126 % Rec 1.0 4/19/2013
Surrogate: Dibromofluoromethane 104 72.3-120 % Rec 1.0 4/19/2013
Surrogate: Toluene-d8 101 77.6-137 % Rec 1.0 4/19/2013
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Date: 24-Apr-2013 ANALYTICAL REPORT

WorkOrder: 1304230

Client Sample ID: MW-7 Received: 4/11/2013
Lab ID: 1304230-04A Collected: 4/11/2013 15:05
Test Name: EPA 82608 Reference: EPA 8260B
Parameter Result Flag Limit Units DF Extracted Analyzed
Chloromethane ND 0.50 palL 1.0 4/19/2013
Viny! chloride ND 0.50 pall 1.0 4/19/2013
Bromomethane ND 0.50 pg/L 10 4{19/2013
Chloroethane ND 0.50 pglL 1.0 4/19/2013
Trichloroflucromethane ND 0.50 pg/t 1.0 4/19/2013
1,1-Dichloroethene ND 0.50 pglL 10 4/19/2013
Methylene chioride ND 0.50 pg/t 1.0 4/19/2013
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene ND 0.50 pg/l 1.0 4/19/2013
1,1-Dichloroethane ND 0.50 pg/k 1.0 4/19/2013
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene ND 0.50 pgil 1.0 4/19/2013
Chloroform ND 0.50 pg/t 1.0 4/19/2013
Carbon Tetrachloride ND 0.50 g/l 1.0 4/19/2013
1,1,1-Trichloroethane ND 0.50 pg/L 1.0 4/19/2013
Benzene ND 0.50 pg/l 1.0 4/19/2013
1,2-Dichloroethane ND 0.50 pg/l 1.0 4/19/2013
Trichlorogthene ND 0.50 pall 1.0 4/19/2013
1,2-Dichloropropane ND 1.0 poll 1.0 4/19/2013
Bromodichioromethane ND 0.50 pgll 1.0 4/19/2013
cis-1,3-Dichloropropene ND 1.0 pg/lL 1.0 4/19/2013
Toluene ND 0.50 pgiL 1.0 4/19/2013
Tetrachloroethene ND 0.50 gl 1.0 4/19/2013
trans-1,3-Dichloropropene ND 1.0 pglL 1.0 4/19/2013
1,1,2-Trichloroethane ND 0.50 pgll 1.0 4/19/2013
Dibromochloromethane ND 0.50 ugll 1.0 4/19/2013
Chiorobenzene ND 0.50 pgil 1.0 4/19/2013
Ethylbenzene ND 0.50 o/l 1.0 4/19/2013
m,p-Xylene ND 0.50 pg/L 1.0 4/19/2013
o-Xylene ND 0.50 g/l 1.0 4/19/2013
Bromoform ND 0.50 pg/l 1.0 4/19/2013
1.1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane ND 0.50 pgiL 1.0 4/19/2013
1,3-Dichlorobenzene ND 0.50 pgll 1.0 4/19/2013
1,4-Dichlcrobenzene ND 0.50 pg/L 1.0 4/19/2013
1,2-Dichlorobenzene ND 0.50 pglL 1.0 4/19/2013
Surrogate: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 107 68.8-126 % Rec 1.0 4/19/2013
Surrogate: Dibromofluoromethane 106 72.3-120 % Rec 1.0 4/19/2013
Surrogate: Toluene-d8 101 77.6-137 % Rec 1.0 4/19/2013
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